oo L3SDOMFCA

Revision 0 August 10, 2023 (wr)

Technical Manual & Part Lists

Atlanta Attachment Co.

362 Industrial Park Drive
Lawrenceville, GA 30046 USA
+1 (770-963) 7369

www.atlatt.com






Atlanta Attachment Company, Inc.

Confidential and Proprietary Information

The materials contained herein are confidential and proprietary information of Atlanta Attachment
Company. In addition to any confidentiality and non-disclosure obligations that currently exist between
you and Atlanta Attachment Company, your use of these materials serves as an acknowledgment of the
confidential and proprietary nature of these materials and your duty not to make any unauthorized use or
disclosure of these materials.

All materials contained herein are additionally protected by United States Copyright law and may not be
used, disclosed, reproduced, distributed, published, or sold without the express written consent of Atlanta
Attachment Company, which consent may be withheld in Atlanta Attachment Company’s sole discretion.
You may not alter or remove any copyright, trademark, or other notice from copies of these materials.

Patents and pending Patents

The sale of this product does not sell or otherwise transfer any license or other rights under any US patent
or other corresponding foreign patent. This equipment is protected by one or more of the following
patents:

Patents US:4,038,933; 4,280,421, 4,432,294; 4,466,367; 4,644,883; 4,886,005; 5,134,947; 5,159,889;
5,203,270; 5,307,750; 5,373,798; 5,437,238; 5,522,332; 5,524,563; 5,562,060; 5,634,418; 5,647,293;
5,657,711, 5,743,202; 5,865,135; 5,899,159; 5,915,319; 5,918,560; 5,924,376; 5,979,345, 6,035,794
Foreign patents - 2, 084,055; 2, 076,379; 2, 177,389; 2, 210,569; 4-504,742; 8-511,916; 9-

520,472; 0,537,323; 92,905,522.6; 95,935,082.8; 96,936,922.2; 5,159,889; 5,203,270.

Otras U.S. y patentas extranjeras pendientes.

A IMPORTANT

It is important to read and understand the information contained within this
manual before attempting to operate the machine. Atlanta Attachment Co., Inc.
will not be responsible for the damage resulting from the misuse of the
information presented within this manual and reserves the right to change the
information contained without prior notice.

Atlanta Attachment Company
362 Industrial Park Drive
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30045
Phone:(770) 963-7369
Fax:(770) 963-7641
Email:sales@atlatt.com



Contents

CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY INFORMATION ..ot 0
LOX 0 1NV I8 = N 10 1
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ...t 4
IMPORTANT NOTICES .. ttttttttete e e e ettt s e e e e e e e eeattt e s e e e e e eeeetena s s e e aaeeeeaeasaaaaeeaeeeeseestnaaaaeeaeeesassnnnaaneeeaees 7
YT =T o = T Lo = PRSPPI 10
REPAIR L.ttt e ettt e oot e et e e e et et e et e e e e ettt ee b e e e e e e e eeat e e aaaas 10
T AN O I I N I [ ] PP 13
1.1, PARTS & COMPONENTS . ..ctttttttttateeeeeteeatttua e eeaeeeeaetanaaeaaeeeeatennaaaaaareeenntnnaasaeaeeeeenesnnaaaaeaeees 13
1.2, TECHNICAL DATA oottt e e ettt b e e e e e e e et et b e e e e e e et eebbbn e e eeaaas 14
I TR 1@ AV | 14
1.4, MACHINE IDENTIFICATION TAG ..uuuiieieetieiititiaaeeeeeeeeeaateaaaeeeaaaeeaaaennaaaeeaaeeesasennaaaeaaeeeeessnnnnaaaaaaees 15
L D, ACCESSORIES. ..ccitttti it e e et ettt e e e ettt atbb e e e e et et ettt b e e e e e ettt e et e e e e e et ae b e e e et et trbb e e aaaas 15
1.6,  TYPES OF MACHINES & SUBCLASSES ...ccutttuuitaeitttiittttuaaaeaaaetetatttnaaaaaaeestanna e aaaaeeesssnnnaaaaaas 16
R A N = 1= 17
1.  Lubrication of the Sewing Head ... 17

2. ROl SUPPOIt Of BOIEI OF GUSSEL.....cciiiiiiiiieieie ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e aa e e 17

3. SEWING PEUAI.......ci i 18

4. Thread CONE STANG........ooiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e s et e e e e e e e s et et e e et e e e s e s anbbb b e e e e e e s e sannbbnneeaaeas 18

1.8, POWER CONNECTION .. ..eitiittttttu e e eaeeteattta e e aaaeeeaetsa e e e aaateeetesa e eaaaeeesabtaa e eeaaeeeesttnnaaaeaaans 18
R 1o 4= PSR OOPSERR 18

A = 1= 10 o 0 - oSSR 19

R TR =0 1Y =1 3 19
1.10.  INTERIM STORAGE ...uuuitiieitiitttttia e e e e e eeeattt e e e e e et eeetta e e e e e et e eetba e e e aaeeeetetaaa e eeaaeeeetbbnn e aaeeaaas 19
P © ] N I [ ] PP 20
2.1, PARTS AND COMPONENTS ...uuttettttititituaseeeeeteeettenaaaeaeeteeaetennaaaaeeeeessssnaaaaaeeeessssnnasaaeaeeeesnnes 20
O Y = 11 T (o o 21

A o 11 o o STl = = o SRR 21

K T o 11 o o =TT o ) 21

6.  Material SUPPOIT FOIIET ... ... e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e eerrraa s 22

7. Thread holder and QUIES. ..........uuiiii i e e e e e e e e e e e e eerraa s 22
9. SEWING AT ... 23
10. Material GUILE ... 23
11. NON-WOVEN PaNEl GUIAE.......cco e 23
12. Electrical COmMPONENTS BOX.......coooieieeeeeee e 23
13. Stepper MOTOr CONTIOI BOX .......uuuuuueuuueeeieteiieitesteeseeteeeeseaaeeesesssesssessseseeesseesaeesessenssnnnnnnnnnnnnes 23
2.2, POWER UP SEQUENCE .....uuuiiiteeiitieittiaa e e e e et e ettt e e e e e e e e et aaeta e e e e aaeeeeettaaaaeeaaaeeeanetnnaaaeeaaeeennnes 24
2.3, DESCRIPTION OF SCREENS ... .ccetitttttttuutseeaeeteettttnnaaaaeaaeeeeantennaaaeeereerntnnaaaaereernrnnaaaeeerrernne 25
L. STAMTING SCIBEN. ... ittt 26

FZ Y/ =V o1 F= 1, o T = PR 26

I T 1 o I Y/ o T L= U 26

. SINGIE SIEP RUFIET. ettt et e e e s bt e e e s bbeeeeanbneeeeans 26

D, CYCIE RUFFIEI. <.ttt e e et e e e e anbe e e e e snbee e e e nneee 26

(oS [ To 1= (o] gl = U] 1 (o USSR 26

(o TR e oTo = Ty o I o (o= (o] 3T T P PTTR PRI 26

T o1 01T g Y/ o [T PP PO P PP PP PP PPPPPPPPPPPP 26

f. MACHINE REAAY ...ttt e oottt e e e e e s bbbt e e e e e e e e s anbbbe e e e e e e s e annbreeeaaaeas 27

0. NAVIQAtIONS BULIOMNS: .....eiiiiiiiiiiiiiieei ettt e ettt e e e e e s et ettt e e e e e e e e s bt eeeeeea e e e s annbbeeeeeaeesaaannbbeneaaaeas 27
Y51 (=1 0 4 1 1 (0 1 = U1 o o PP 27
5.  Square Corner Settings, PAge L. .....ccooo i 27
6. Round Corner Settings, PAge 2......coooiiiiiiie e 27
7. Miscellaneous Settings, PAge 3.......cocoiiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e et ar s 27




T o I O @ 11 00 | £ = Vo [t PP 28
9. PLC INPUES PAJE L ...oeiii ettt e et e e e e e e e e e nn e n e e e e e e e nnnnnn s 28
10. LanNQUAGE SEIECHION ... 28
2.4,  PREPARATION FOR SEWING ... .ciiiiitittttiaaeeaetetttttiaaaeeaaaeeeaettaa e aaaaeeeeastaaaaaaeaaeeessstnnaaaaeaaeeesnnes 29
1. Threading the SEWING HEAd ..........oouuiiiii e e e e e e e aaaees 29

2. Loading Edge ROl Or BEIIOWS........ccooiiiieeeeeeeeee 29
2.5, SEWING CYCLE ..uuiiiiiiiiititiie e ettt e e ettt oo e e e ettt ettt e e e e e ettt e tb b e e e e e e e et ebbbbaaaaeeaeeeennees 30
1 Operation With ROUNAEd COIMNEIS ......uuuiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaees 34

2 Operation WIith SQUAIE COMMEIS .....cooi i 35
2.6. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE 8 HOURS .....uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuunnnsnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnsnnsssnnnsnsnssnnssnnsssnsnnssssssnsnnnnnnnnns 36
. SERVICE. ... e e raa 37
3.1, LOCKOUT/TAGOUT PROGRAM ....uutuuuuuuuuuuunnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnssnsnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnnnns 37
3.2, IMPORTANT INFORMATION ...uuiiiiiiititttuiaeeeeeeeettttiaa e e e e e et eeaeeta e e e aaeeeeetba s e e eaeeeeestbna e aeeaaaeennnes 38
3.3, MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT ...uieititetittite e e e eeeeettttaa s e e e e et eeeesbe s e e aaaeeeeetba s e e eaaeeeenbban e aeeaaeeennnes 38
1. Synchronization of the SEeWING HEAM. ...........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 38

2. Pressure of the Cloth PreSSEr... ... it e e e et s e e e e e e e eeeea s 38

3. PINCR ROIEI ... 38
4. Calibration and Position of RUffling Blade................uieiiiiiiiicc e 39
LT o ][ S 2 > PR 40
(ST T o T T = L] RS (== AU 41

7. NON-WOVEN PaNEl GUIAE.......ccce e 41
9. Reference Table for Material Thickness / Folder Spacers ..........ccccvvveiieie, 43
3.4, PNEUMATIC ADJUSTMENTS ..uutuuuuuuuuuuusssnnnnsnnssnnnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsnsssnnnnns 44
1. Main Pressure REQUIALON..........cooiiiiiiiiiiei e e e e e et s s e e e e e e e e aataa e e e eaeeeennnes 45
T =T U] = o T SRRSO 45

LT 1H o OO PP P PP URTPTP PPN 45

Filters: Liquid and Solid IMPUIITIES. ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiee et e 45

2. Tension Regulator for the Non-Woven Panel ..., 45
3.  Presser FOOt Pressure REQUIATON ........c.ooiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e 46
4. Presser FOOt Lift PISTON ......ouiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e 46
5. Piston Blocker of the ROIlIS Holder GUIAE. .......ccooeiiiiiieiiiciee e e s 46
6. Pressure Piston of the PresSser FOOL. ..o, 46
T VaAIVE BIOCK. ..o a7
8.  Non Woven Panel TENSION PiSTON ..........evuuiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e e eaeeen s 47
9.  Edge Guide LiftiNg PISTON ......cooiiiiiie e 47
10. Ruffled Sheet Lifting PiSTON ..........oooiiiiiiii e 47
11. Puller LIftiNg PiStON .. ..ot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aa e e eeaes 48
3.5.  ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS / SETTINGS....uuuuuuuuuuuununnnnnnnnnnnnnsnsnnsnnsssssssssssssssnsssssssssssssssnssssnnssnnnnns 49
O Y = 11 T (o o 50

2. Control Panel With TOUCN SCrEeN .......ccoo e 50
3. Electrical COMPONENES BOX ....ccoeiiiiiiieiieeeee e 50
N e O (=T o] F= (o1 =] 4[] o | PP PPPPPPPPPPPPPP 51
T = W1 o) (o] g o0 1 {0 I =T )G 53
6. Parameter List Of EfKa MOOr BOX.......ccuuuiiiiiiiiiieeeiee ettt e et e et e e aaa s 53

7. SEWING P ... 55

S T = TS T =1/ [T TN 1Y/ ] (o SRR 55

1S S (=T o N Y/ [0 (o | TP UPPPTTR 55
10. StEP MOTOT CONIIOI BOX ...ttttiettiiiiiitiiittiteteeteieeeeteseeteee et e st sssnneesneennes 55

o SMAIl SWILCNES (SWWL) ..ottt ettt e e e e et e et e e e e e s bbbt e e e e e e e e e asnbbeeeaeaeesaannnreees 56

11. 1018l o ST =T Lo PR 56
12. HaNd WHQEEI SENSOK ... e e e et e e e e 57
13. NOoN Woven Panel ENA SENSOK .......u. ittt e et e e e bt e e e et e eeaens 57
14. Adjustment of the EleCtriC SENSOr EYE.......ccccvuii i e e e 57
15. Maintenance of the RefleCtiVe Tape. ... . oo 57
16. Edge Guide POSItION SENSOT........cooi e 58




17. Adjustable Stroke Sensor of the Stepper Motor Shaft...........cccccoveeeiii i, 58

18. Fixed Stroke Sensor of the Stepper Motor Shaft.............oooooi 58

3.6, PROGRAMMING ... teeetieeetitt s e e e eeeeeeatt s s e eaaeeeeeetta s eeaaaeeeaessnaaaaeaaaeesenssnnaaaeaaeeeessnsnnnaaaeeaaeeennnes 59

1 Inputand OUIPUL EIEMENTS.......cooiiiiie e e e e e et e e e e e e eeeaanes 59

A, OUPUL SCIEEN PAGE 1 ..ottt e e et e e e s st et e e e s e s eeeeeee s 59

D, INPULSCIEEN PAGE 1 ...ttt e ekt e e et e e e nbr e e e e anbne e e e nnes 59

C.  Various SetliNgS PaAge 3 .. ..ottt et e b e e e e s b e e e e nre e e aa 59

. SetliNgS SCrEEN PAth ......cooiiiiiiiiiiie et e et e e st e e e et b e e e s bbe e e anreeeeaa 60

€. Programming & SQUAIE COMMEN. .....ccoiuuiiiiiiiieeeitieee ettt e e ate e e e e st ee e s sbee e e e abeeeeeabeeeeeabaeeeeabbeeeeaanneeeeans 61

f. Programming @ ROUNG COMNEY. .....c.uuiiieiiiiie ettt ettt e e e aab e e et e e e anbneeeeneee 63

T A |V Y N = 7 N =SSR 65
1.  General Safety INSITUCHIONS .......ccoiiiiiiiiei e e et e e e e e e e e e aa s s e eaeeaennnes 65

2. PIEPATALION. ... 65

7 T YU ] I 1 TSRS 66
3.9, HIGH MORTALITY PARTS KIT ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e e e et ettt s e e e e e et eetbbb e e e eeaeeennne 68
.00, TRAINING ..ceettttu e e e ettt ettt e e ettt e ettt s oo e e et ettt e b oo e e e e e et eetba s e e e e e et eeebbb e s e e eeeeeeenbbbaaaaeeaaeeennnes 69
DRAWINGS AND PARTS LIS T St e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaa s 70
11335MFCA-SU CONTINENTAL FOUNDATION RUFFLER, PLC .....cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 71
1335M-430E GUIDE ROLLER ASSEMBLY ..eriii e e 72
4059-FP301D FOOT PEDAL ASSEMBLY ..ottt 73
1335105 UNWINDER ASSEMBLY, OVERHEAD ........ oo 74
1336018 CONSOLE BASE, PLC ... e et eeaa s 77
1335182 STRIPPER BLADE ASSEMBLY...uuiiiiitiietititiaaseeeeeteetttenaaaaeaesesaaassnaaaaeeeesnetsnaaaeaeeeeensennnaaaeeees 78
1325258 RUFFLER ASSEMBLY, 1335MF ... ..ttt e e e et e e s 79
1335M-2300B PiVOt ASSEMDIY ....uuiiiiiiieiiie e e e e e e e e et r s e e e e e s eearta e e eeeaeaennnes 81
1335260 RUFTIEr MOUNT ASSEMDIY .....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie i seennennees 82
1335332 Ruffler Cylinder Lift ASSEMBIY..........uuiiiiiiiiiiiii e 83
1325425 SEW HEAD ASSEMBLY ....eittttiaeeeeeeeeeattt e e e e e e e eeeete e e e e e e e e e eeaetaa e e e e aaeeeeeetan e aeeeaeeeensnnnaaaeaaans 85
1335271 FOOt PreSSUIe ASSEMDIY .......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiieieiee bbb essseeeesenneees 87
1335426 Puller Lift ASSEMDIY .......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii bbb 88
1325428 PUller SUD-ASSEMDIY .....u e e e e e e e e e e aaaaae 89
1336017 STAND AND MOTOR ASSEMBLY .....eiiitiitituieeeeaeteeeetti e e eeaaeeeateana e eeaaeeeeantnnaaaaeaaeeeenennnaaaaaaas 91
RS2 15100 2 @ 11 o I =0 ) SRR 93

(G C] o100 o I @ o T o o S == o 95
1335MF-PD PNEUMATIC DRAWING ..ottt ean et e e e eanes 96
1335MPLC-WD1 WIRING DIAGRAM ...t e e e e e e 97
1335MPLC-WD2 WIRING DIAGRAM ...t 98
ATLANTA ATTACHMENT COMPANY (AAC) STATEMENT OF WARRANTY ...ccovvvviiiiieeenn. 99
TERMS AND CONDITIONS: ..t e .ttt e e e eeteeetttt e e eeaeeeeeeeaa e e eaeeeeeeeeana e aeeaeeeeasssnn e aeeaeeeeennnnnaaaeeaeeennnnnnnnnns 99
WVHAT IS COVERED ... itttttiietttits e ettt e e ettt e e e e et s e e e e et e e e eet e e e e e ta s e e e e et e e e ee b e e e e eta e eeeebeeeeesnnseaennnneanens 99
VWVHAT IS NOT COVERED. ... iiitttieetettseee ittt e e e eet s e e e eta e e e eat s e e eetaa e aeett e eeettaaaeeataseaeessnaeaestnaaaeasnnseaeees 99




Installation

Important Safety Instructions

, This part of the Instruction Material is provided for the safe use of your
= I equipment. It contains important information to help work safely with the unit and
‘f N describes the dangers inherent in machinery. Some of these dangers are
‘W'E obvious, while others are less evident.
All persons operating and/or working on the 1337HEJ28 should read and understand all parts
of the Safety Instructions. This applies, in particular, for persons who only operate and/or work
on the unit occasionally (e.g. for maintenance and repair). Persons who have difficulty reading
must receive particularly thorough instruction.

The Instruction Material comprises:
Safety information
Operator Instructions
Electrical and Pneumatic diagrams
And may also include:
e A list of recommended spare parts
e Instruction Manual(s) for components made by other manufacturers.
e The layout and installation diagram containing information for installation.

Our machines are designed and built in line with the state of the art and the accepted safety
rules. However, all machines may endanger the life and limb of their users and/or third parties
and be damaged or cause damage to other property, particularly if they are operated incorrectly
or used for purposes other than those specified in the Instruction Manual.

Non-conforming uses include, for example, using the equipment for
something other than it was designed for, as well as operation without
duly installed safety equipment. The risk rests exclusively with the end
user. Conforming use of the machine includes compliance with the
technical data, information, and regulations in all parts of the complete
Instruction Material, as well as compliance with the maintenance
regulations. All local safety and accident prevention regulations must also

)

be observed.

The machine should only be operated when in perfect working order, with due regard for safety
and the potential dangers, as well as in accordance with the Instruction Material. Faults and
malfunctions capable of impairing safety should be remedied immediately. We cannot accept
any liability for personal injury or property damage due to operator errors or non-compliance
with the safety instructions contained in this booklet. The risk rests exclusively with the end
user.




Installation
ATTENTION: It is important that the machine technician read this manual

and be familiar with all functions and safety concerns of the unit before
installing and operating. Maintenance should only be performed by trained
and qualified personnel.

The Instruction Material should always be kept near the machine so that it is accessible to all
concerned.

The local, general, statutory, and other binding regulations on accident prevention and
environmental protection must also be observed in addition to the Instruction Material. The
operating staff must be instructed accordingly. This obligation also includes the handling of
dangerous substances and provision/use of personal protective equipment.

The Instruction Material should be supplemented by instructions, including supervisory and
notification duties with due regard for special operational features, such as the organization of
work, work sequences, the personnel deployed, etc.

The personnel's awareness of the dangers and compliance with the safety regulations should
be checked at irregular intervals.

Ensure that work on the machine is only carried out by reliable persons who have been
appropriately trained for such work - either within the company, by our field staff or at our office
- and who have not only been duly appointed and authorized but are also fully familiar with the
local regulations.

Work on the machine should only be carried out by skilled personnel, under the management
and supervision of a duly qualified engineer. This not only applies when the machine is used for
production, but also for special work associated with its operation (start-up and maintenance),
especially when it concerns work on the hydraulic or electrical systems, as well as on the
software/serial bus system.

Everyone working on or with the machine should be duly trained and informed about correct
use of the safety equipment, the foreseeable dangers which may arise during operation of the
machine and the safety precautions to be taken. In addition, the personnel should be instructed
to check all safety mechanisms at regular intervals.

Clearly define exactly who is responsible for operating, setting-up, servicing and repairing the
machine. Define the responsibilities of the machine operator and authorize him to refuse any
instructions by third parties if they run contrary to the machine's safety. This applies directly to
operators of machines linked to other equipment. Persons receiving training of any kind may
only work on or with the machine under the constant supervision of an experienced operator.
Note the minimum age limits permitted by law.




Installation

The greatest danger inherent in our machines is that of fingers, hands or loose clothing being
drawn into a machine by live, coasting or rotating tools or assemblies or of being cut by sharp
tools or burned by hot elements.

ALWAYS BE CONSCIOUS OF THESE DANGERS

All machines are delivered with safety equipment, which shall not be
removed or bypassed during operation

The correct functioning of safety equipment on machines and systems
should be checked every day and before every new shift starts, after
maintenance and repair work, when starting up for the first time and when
— restarting (e.g. after prolonged shutdowns).

If safety equipment must be dismantled for setting-up, maintenance or repair work, such safety
equipment shall be replaced and checked immediately upon completing the maintenance or
repair work. All protective mechanisms shall be fitted and fully operational whenever the
machine is at a standstill or if it has been shut down for a longer period.

If safety equipment must be dismantled for setting-up, maintenance or repair work, such safety
equipment shall be replaced and checked immediately upon completing the maintenance or
repair work. All protective mechanisms shall be fitted and fully operational whenever the
machine is at a standstill or if it has been shut down for a longer period.

The machine should only be operated when in perfect working order and when all protective
mechanisms and safety equipment, such as detachable protective mechanisms, emergency
STOP systems, etc. are in place and operational.

The machine must be switched off and all moving or rotating parts allowed to come to a
standstill and secured against accidental restart before starting to remedy any faults or errors.

Safety and danger signs on the machine should be observed and checked at regular intervals
to ensure that they are complete and undamaged. They should be clearly displayed, visible and
always legible to read.

Clothing, Jewelry, Protective Equipment
Long loose hair, loose-fitting clothes, gloves, and jewelry, including rings, should be avoided to
prevent injuries due to being caught, drawn in and wound up inside the machine.




Installation

Protective eyewear that has been tested by the local authorities should be worn
~ whenever there is a possibility of loose or flying objects or particles such as when
. }"\m cleaning the machine with compressed air.

Always count the number of tools in your possession before starting work on the machine. This
will allow you to check that no tools have been left behind inside the machine. Never leave a
tool in the machine while working.

Check the safety regulations for the product you are using.

Smoking and open flame (e.g. welding work) should be prohibited in the production area due to
the risk of fire and explosions.

A clear working area without any obstructions whatsoever is essential for safe operation of the
machine. The floor should be level and clean, without any waste.

The emergency STOP buttons bring all machine movements to a standstill. Make sure you
know exactly where they are located and how they work. Try them out. Always ensure easy
access to the nearest emergency STOP button while working on the machine.

Keep calm even when injured.

Clear the operator from the danger zone. The decision of what to do and whether to seek

additional assistance rests entirely with you, particularly if someone has been trapped.

3. Give First Aid. Special courses are offered by such organizations as the employers'
liability insurance association. Your colleagues should be able to rely on you and vice
versa.

4. Call an ambulance. Do you know the telephone numbers for the ambulance service,

police and fire service?

N =

Important Notices

Read the instructions posted in the factory about reporting fires and the emergency exits. Make
sure you know exactly where the fire extinguishers and sprinkler systems are located and how
they are operated. Pass on the corresponding information to the firemen when they arrive.
Ensure there are enough signs to avoid fire hazards.

The following fire extinguishers may be used:

- Dry powder extinguishers, ABC fire-extinguishing powder.

- Carbon dioxide fire extinguishers to DIN 14461 for electronic components. Great care must be
exercised when using carbon dioxide fire extinguishers in confined, badly ventilated rooms (see
DIN 14406 and 14270).




Installation

Isolate the machine from the power supply if a fire breaks out. Do not use water on burning
electrical parts until it is certain that they have been completely disconnected from the power
supply. Burning oils, lubricants, plastics, and coatings on the machine can give off gases and
vapors that may be harmful to your health.

A qualified person should be consulted to repair the damage after a fire.

Before undertaking any maintenance or repair work on the machine, switch off the

electrical power to the machine at the main source and secure it with a padlock so

that it cannot be switched on again without authorization. In practice, this may mean

that the technician, electrician, and operator all attach their own padlock to the

master switch simultaneously so that they can carry out their work safely. Locking

— extension plates should be available for multiple locks if required. The primary

purpose for a lockout/tagout procedure is to protect workers from injury caused by unexpected
energizing or start-up of equipment.

Caution: The machine is still not completely de-energized even when the master switch
is off.

- Electricity - The machine is always isolated from the electrical power supply whenever the
master switch has been switched off. However, this does not apply for the power supply in the
control cabinet, nor for equipment that does not draw its power via the master switch.

-- Pneumatic / hydraulic energy - Almost all our machines carry compressed air. In addition to
switching off the master switch, the air supply must also be disconnected, and the machine
checked to ensure it is depressurized before starting any work on the machine; otherwise, the
machine may execute uncontrolled movements.

-- Kinetic energy - Note that some motors or spindles, for example, may continue to run or coast
run on after being switched off.

- Potential energy - Individual assemblies may need to be secured if necessary for repair work.

Note any markings on the packaging, such as weights, lifting points and special information.
Avoid temperature fluctuations. Condensation may damage the machine.

The packaging and machine must immediately be examined for signs of damage in transit.
Such damage must be reported to the shipper/transporter within the applicable time limits.
Contact Atlanta Attachment Company and/or your transport insurer immediately, if signs of
damage are visible. Never operate a damaged machine




Installation

If the machine has to be stored temporarily, it must be oiled or greased and stored in a dry
place where it is protected from the weather in order to avoid damage. A corrosion-inhibiting
coating should be applied if the machine must be stored for a longer period of time and
additional precautions taken to avoid corrosion.

Disconnect the machine from all external connections and secure any loose assemblies or
parts. Never step under a suspended load. When transporting the machine or assemblies in a
crate, ensure that the ropes or arms of a forklift truck are positioned as close to the edge of the
crate as possible. The center of gravity is not necessarily in the middle of the crate. Note the
accident prevention regulations, safety instructions and local regulations governing transport of
the machine and its assemblies.

Only use suitable transport vehicles, hoisting gear and load suspension devices that are in
perfect working order and of adequate carrying capacity. Transport should only be entrusted to
duly qualified personnel.

Never allow the straps to rest against the machine enclosure and never push or pull sensitive
parts of the machine. Ensure that the load is always properly secured. Before or immediately
after loading the machine, secure it properly and affix corresponding warnings.

All transport guards and lifting devices must be removed before the machine is started up
again. Any parts that are to be removed for transport must be carefully refitted and secured
before the machine is started up again.

Our machines are designed for use in enclosed rooms: Permissible ambient temperature
approx. 5 - 40 °C (40 - 104 °F). Malfunctions of the control systems and uncontrolled machine
movements may occur at temperatures outside this range.

Protect against climatic influences, such as electrostatic charges, lightning strikes, hail, storm
damage, high humidity, salinity of the air in coastal regions.

Protect against influences from the surroundings: no structure-borne vibrations, no grinding
dust, or chemical vapors.

Protect against unauthorized access.

Ensure that the machine and accessories are set up in a stable position.

Ensure easy access for operation and maintenance (Instruction Manual and layout diagram);
also verify that the floor is strong enough to carry the weight of the machine.

Particular attention must be paid to local and statutory regulations, etc. when installing
machines and the plant (e.g. with regard to the specified escape routes). Note the safety zones
in relation to adjacent machines.




Installation
Maintenance

The machine shall be switched off, come to a standstill, and be secured so that it cannot be
switched on again inadvertently before starting any maintenance work whatsoever. Use proper
lockout/tagout procedures to secure the machine against inadvertent startup.

Remove any oil, grease, dirt, and waste from the machine, particularly from the connections
and screws, when starting the maintenance and/or repair work. Do not use any corrosive-
cleaning agents. Use lint-free rags.

Retighten all screw connections that must be loosened for the maintenance and repair work.
Any safety mechanisms that must be dismantled for setting-up, maintenance or repair purposes
must be refitted and checked immediately after completing the work.

The activities and intervals specified in the Instruction Manual to carry out the adjustments,
maintenance and inspections must be observed, and some parts replaced as specified. All
hydraulic and pneumatic lines must be examined for leaks, loose connections, friction, and
damage at the time the machine is being serviced. Any defect found must be repaired
immediately.

Waste products should be cleared from the machine as soon as possible as not to create a fire
hazard. Ensure that fuels and operating lubricants, as well as replacement parts are disposed
of in a safe and ecologically acceptable manner. Note the local regulations on pollution control.
When scrapping (disassembling) the machine and its assemblies, ensure that these materials
are disposed of safely. Either commission a specialist company familiar with the local
regulations or note the local regulations when disposing of these materials yourself. Materials
should be sorted properly.

Repair

We cannot accept any liability whatsoever for damage due to the use of parts made by other
manufacturers or due to unqualified repair or modification of the machine.

The power supply must be switched off (master switch off) and secured so that it cannot be
switched on again inadvertently before starting any work on live parts.

Those parts of the machine and plant on which inspection, maintenance or repair work is to be
carried out must be isolated from the power supply, if specified. The isolated parts must first be
checked to determine that they are truly de-energized before being grounded and short-
circuited. Adjacent live parts must also be isolated.

The protective measures implemented (e.g. grounding resistance) must be tested before
restarting the machine after all assembly or repair work on electric parts.

Signal generators (limit switches) and other electrical parts on the safety mechanisms must not
be removed or bypassed. Only use original fuses or circuit overloads with the specified current
rating. The machine must be switched off immediately if a fault develops in the electrical power
supply. The electrical equipment of our machines must be checked at regular intervals and any
defects found must be remedied immediately. If it is necessary to carry out work on live parts, a
second person should be on hand to operate the emergency OFF switch or master switch with.

10



Installation
voltage release in the event of an emergency. The working area should be cordoned off and
marked by a warning sign. Only use electrically insulated tools.

It is the end user’s responsibility to ensure adequate ventilation is provided to exhaust any and
all noxious or hazardous gases that may be present in the working environment.

Work on hydraulic or pneumatic equipment shall only be carried out by persons with training,
knowledge and experience of hydraulic systems. Pressure lines shall be depressurized before
starting any repair work.

Liability for machine damage and personal injury is extinguished completely if any unauthorized
conversions or modifications are undertaken. The machine must not be modified, enlarged, or
converted in any way capable of affecting safety without the manufacturer's prior approval.

Lea el manual de Instrucciones cuidadosamente para establecer que botones y funciones
hacen que la maquina comience a moverse.

A Word to the End User

The end user has sole responsibility to enforce the use of safety procedures and guards on the
machine. Any other safety devices or procedures due to local regulations should be retrofitted
in accordance with these regulations and/or the EC Directive on the safety of machines.
Operator’s position must always be readily accessible. Escape routes must always be kept
clear and safety areas should be identified.

11



Installation
Safety Precautions

Safety should be a constant concern for everyone. Always be careful when working with this
equipment. While normal safety precautions were taken in the design and manufacture of this
equipment, there are some potential safety hazards.
Everyone involved with the operation and maintenance of this equipment should read and
follow the instructions in this manual.
Operate the equipment only as stated in this manual. Incorrect use could cause damage to the
equipment or personal injury.
It is the owner’s responsibility to make certain that the operator reads and understands this
manual before operating this equipment. It is also the owner’s responsibility to make certain that
the operator is a qualified and physically able individual, properly trained in the operation of this
equipment.
Specific safety warning decals are located on the equipment near the immediate areas of
potential hazards. These decals should not be removed or obliterated. Replace them if they
become non-readable.
« ALWAYS keep safety shields and covers in place, except for servicing.
+ ALWAYS operate equipment in daylight or with adequate working lights.
« Follow daily and weekly checklists, making sure hoses are tightly secured and bolts are
tightened.
« ALWAYS watch and avoid holes or deep depressions.
+ ALWAYS wear adequate eye protection when servicing the hydraulic system and
battery.
* NEVER operate a poorly maintained machine.
* NEVER allow persons to operate this machine without proper instruction.
* NEVER put hands or feet under any part of the machine while it is running.
« NEVER attempt to make any adjustments or repairs to the machine while running.
Repairs or maintenance should be performed by trained personnel only.
« NEVER work under the machine unless it is safely supported with mechanical stands,
blocks or a hoist and blocks.
* NEVER touch hot parts of machine

12



Installation
1.INSTALATION

CAUTION: It is important that the machine technician read this manual and be familiar with all
the safety functions and concerns of the unit before installing and operating.

Maintenance should only be carried out by trained and qualified personnel.

It is important that the operator of the machine read this manual and be familiar with all the
functions and safety concerns of the unit before operating.

1.1. Parts & Components

1.- Main switch 6.- Material Tension roller 11.- Fabric Guide

2.- Touch screen 7. Thread Stand and guider 12.- Control box

3.- Touch sensor 8.- Material, roll holder 13.- Step Motor Drive Box
4.- Air Regulators 9.- Sewing head

5.- Sewing Foot Pedal 10.- Roll Guide




Installation
1.2. Technical Data

Max sewing speed (rpm) 4000
Factory preset speed (rpm) 3000

Max stitch length (spi) 6
Needle system SNB2X5721
Needle size 21130
Weight of material LIGHT / MEDIUM
Voltage (v/ph/hz) 220V 1PH 60HZ
Current (amps) 5

Motor type EFKADC
Air pressure (psi) 80

Air consumption (cfm) 2
Shipping weight (lbs) 850
Shipping dimensions (w/l/h, inch) 60x 48 x 65

| =

o PlC

rean:

LS ==

1.3. Top View

The top view of the machine will depend on the accessories shipped. Next, graph of different

configurations

Leave enough free space around to be able to open all the doors and have access for

Maintenance.

1335E

‘”"| wE e

40"

P

1335E / 1337022

|..--~ 108" ———eni

1h

1507

1337AT

’v-— 90" -

I

3

RS — . Jad 4~|

14



Installation
1.4. Machine Identification Tag

The identification of the machine is located at the top of the table behind the sewing head. Its
content is the machine class and the Serial Number.

Ex: 218427031707

The serial number is divided as follows:

The first number identifies the order number, 218427

The next number of the month of manufacture, (03)

The next number of the year of manufacture, (17)

Following a correlative number, 07

1.5. Accessories
1337AT - Pneumatic flotation table

1337022 - 18 "Extension for flotation table (3 parts)

1335004 - Triple flotation table

1337ATE - Double flotation table

1334S-02 — Flange automatic module

1337580 — Table extension

15



Installation

1.6. Types of Machines & Subclasses

HWSEEL

OWsEEL

anseek

‘(pasinbai Jeziuosyoufs ou) Jeuomsod | “(pasnbai Jeziuoiyoufs ou) Jsuonisod | “(pannbai Jaziuoiyouds ou) sauoipsod | “(painbai sszuoiyouis ou) seuosod | “(painbal JeziuoiyouAs ou) jeuosod a..: on
3|paau UJIM JOJOLU BAIP OAISS DIUCI]D8|T|3|Paau LlIM JOJOW SALP OAISS J1U0JI08|3 |3|paau UliM JOJ0W SALIP DAISS DjU0}08|3 |8|pasu UlM JOJOLW BALP OAISS JIU0JID8IT [8|PaaU YIM J0JOW SAD OAISS D1U0IOSIT imos
J8jind 18jnd
aiqesnipe uaaup Areoiueyosw |lewBuj 19lind
10 QUK 10F FIEEY
b 1” e o adfy yoms
~ / Buipaaq
9XN0oE Jabuis 2002 OFeWeA 081 OJRWEA 012z lusianuy $92¢ MasuoQ pesH Buimeg
1noH Jad seoaid Gz 01 02 1noy Jad seoaid 0g - 52 Jnoy Jad seoad og - 52 1noH Jad ssoaid SZ 01 02 1noH Jed seoaid 5z 01 02 uononpoid
elisle;
(44) biam Areay (44) JuB1am wnipay wbiem wnipaiy wbiem b wBioM B _vo_.. _ _“..
18)uny Buidde) woyog 13ny Buidde) wonog 13ny Buidde) wopog 18pny Buidde) wonog J8)ny buidden wonog
Jsjyny uonepunod [ejusunuod Jeiiny | Jsjiny uonepunod [ejusuiuod Jsiiiny | Jsjiny UOREPUNOS [BJUSUNUOD Jejyny | Jsjiiny uoliepunod [BJusUUOD Jejiny | J8jjiny uollepunod |ejusunuo) Jsjyny uonduos
doj-0in3 Japny 18ssny doj-mojlig do-0in3 Jajyny 18ssny) doi-moliid doj-0in3 Jajyny 18ssny dol-mojild doj-0.n3 Jayyny 1assny dol-mojiid doj-01n3 Jajyny jassny do}-mojlid Bauoseq
UONEISYIOM Jajyny ssodind-ninp UONEISYIOM Jaiyny ssoding-iini UONEISYIOM Jajyny ssoding-nini UONEISYIOM Jalny asoding-iniy UONEISKIOM Jalyny ssoding-Hiniy
‘. = _ N = .- ‘. o i
ainpid

sla|yiny luswyoeny eiuepy

16



Installation
1.7. Assembly

Remove all shipping belts from the machine.

Inspect the machine for any damage that may have
occurred during shipment. If damage is found, report this
immediately to your supervisor. Document the damage and
provide details and photographs.

Place the machine in the desired location on a reasonably
level and stable floor.

Make sure there is sufficient lighting on the machine.
Remove all packing material.

Raise and level the machine at operating height.

Apply a light coat of oil to all metal parts with a clean towel
to prevent future corrosion.

The wheels of the machine have an interlocking system to
avoid the movement of the machine. Press the lever of the
wheel down to block the movement.

1. Lubrication of the Sewing Head

Follow the lubrication procedures of the sewing head. (ISO
Viscosity Grade 22 part #50). Turn the handwheel of the
head manually and check the freedom of movement.

2. Roll Support of Border or Gusset

Install the Roll Support of Border or Gusset to the machine
structure. Make sure that the leg of it contacts the ground.

17



Installation
3. Sewing Pedal

Connect the sewing pedal cable to the Efka motor cable.

4. Thread Cone Stand

Assemble the thread cone stand and adjust as follows.
El centro del cono de hilos “A” debe encontrarse en linea con el punto
de enhebrado “B” y a una altura de 3 conos de hilos.

The guide cup of the cone must come into full contact with the cone,
thus preventing it from vibrating or changing position during the sewing
process.

1.8. Power Connection

1. Electrical

This unit needs to be grounded for several reasons. In
equipment powered by the network, exposed metal parts
are connected to ground to prevent user contact with
dangerous voltage when electrical insulation fails. In power
distribution systems, a protective earth conductor is an
essential part of the Earthling safety system. The ground
connection also limits the accumulation of static electricity.

The machine should only be connected to the power grid of
the plant by a qualified electrician who is aware of the local
regulations. Before turning ON the main switch, verify that
all connections are secure. An isolation transformer can be
convenient depending on the state of the power supply. Power requirements: 208-230 Vac,
single phase. 5 Amp

18



Installation
2. . Pneumatic

WARNING: Some moving parts can be activated when
opening the valve.

Only compressed, dry and filtered air should be used. Make
sure that the air pressure always stays within the specified
ranges, otherwise, faults can occur. Feed a minimum 3/8-
inch diameter pipe to the air inlet connector with a pressure
greater than 80 psi (6 bars) and a minimum flow of 2 SCFM
per minute. The 80-pound pressure must be maintained
throughout the automatic cycle.

1.9. Power On

Press the black power button located on the lower right
side of the machine. The machine will start and start the
power cycle.

Make sure that the main switch of the "Efka motor” is in the
On position.

1.10. Interim Storage

If the machine is to be stored temporarily, it should be oiled or greased and stored in a dry
place where it is protected from the weather to prevent damage. A corrosion inhibitor coating
should be applied if the machine is to be stored for a longer period of time and additional
precautions must be taken to prevent corrosion. The tabletop does not require any type of
coating on the wood or Formica surfaces.

19



Operation

2.0peration

2.1. Parts and Components

- Main switch

6.- Material Tension roller

11.- Fabric Guide

- Touch screen

7. Thread Stand and guider

12.- Control box

- Touch sensor

8.- Material, roll holder

13.- Step Motor Drive Box

- Air Regulators

9.- Sewing head

gk wINE

- Sewing Foot Pedal

10.- Roll Guide

20



Operation

1. Main Switch

Located at the bottom left of the machine table. It has a lock
out latch to prevent activation when maintenance work is
carried out.

The black button starts the machine and the red one stops
it.

2. Touch Screen

Located on the right side of the machine. It lights up when
the main switch is actuated. It will stay lit as long as the
machine is on.

3. Touch sensor

Its function is to raise or lower the material guide. It is
activated when detecting the presence of the finger.

4. Air Regulators
They are located under the sewing machine.
There are three regulators:

e Foot pressure during pleats, 15 PSI

e Non-woven material brake 15 PSI

e General pressure of the machine. 70PSI

21



Operation

5. Sewing Foot Pedal
It controls the sewing speed. By pressing it on the right side ,,“
the sewing machine is activated and starts sewing. The
more you press, the high the sewing speed is reached. If
the Left side is pressed, the sewing foot will raise.

6. Material support roller

Located in front of the machine. Its function is to facilitate
the entry of the edge into the material / border guide.

7. Thread holder and guides.

It is installed on the left side of the machine. Pay attention
that during the sewing cycle, all threads paths are clear of
any obstacles that would capture or tangle the threads
causing breakage or sewing problems.

8. Roll Holder
Its function is to hold / store material and maintain the edge
alignment during the sewing operation.

22



Operation

9. Sewing head

The 1335ETA model is normally delivered with the Typical
brand 401 two-thread chainstitch sewing head. With Puller
drive roller behind the foot.

10. Material Guide

The right side of the edge guide has fixed guides for the
right edge of the border. The left side has movable guides,
there are thumb screws “A” on the back of the border guide,
loosen the screws and slide the guides left or right until they
touch the left side of the border material. The material must
be free in its movement but guided by the two stops.

11. Non-woven Panel Guide

Located in front of the machine, its function is to guide the
non-woven panel during the sewing cycle. Also servesasa
fabric brake during straight stitching.

12. Electrical Components Box

The computer of the machine is located. It is protected by
plastic panels to avoid contact with electrical cables. Its
access is exclusive to the technician.

13. Stepper Motor Control Box

Responsible for the speed / movement of the stepping
motor that performs the folds.

P——

F EY!
o B8
2
L@ B
Atlanta Attachment Company
5




Operation

2.2. Power Up Sequence

Press the power button “A” and the display “C” will
illuminate proceeding to the power cycle.

NOTE: The power button of the Efka box must be in the on
position and the internal light of the button must always be
on.

First, a screen with the Atlanta Attachment logo appears on
monitor “C”. Then automatically switch to the Language
screen.

On this screen, select the language you are going to use by

clicking on the corresponding flag. When pressed, the
machine changes to the home screen.

Home screen appears and system stops waiting for
operator selection.

LANGUAGE SELECTION

1335ETA Economy Multi-Purpose Ruffler

Corner Type —|
Square Corner
O Y RESET
O Round Corner
SUSIES

E  SETTNGS LANGUAGE]

24



Operation

2.3. Description of Screens

LANGUAGE SE|ECTICON

I

Hame Seraan

Cowree’ 1vp
) Scpanca Corre
O Found Cormat

- = s =

%

5
MODE

&

P

2]

-]
EE:

| Suteh Gt wmm s |

il Feedia U

—
W S Wlokor Rlumceng n

- ams s =

B EE

Laien Gl & &
Ry Coasd @ &
v Fang Do & §

i i=h)
=

il AaTe s
-.:---2“..1-:":--
il eI U

il S o Rawersg

Tormes Typss —

0 Soeaes Coames
0 Foard Cormas

S -

WACHIHE TYPE T3ISETA
WOLTAGE SR T 1PH T BT
AlR PREBSURE o FE

HELPLE SOFTWARE VERSION b

SOUARE CORNER SETTIMGS PAJE 1

1 Sopaes Corree Somche Thefoos Cormd] - IR
& Sopmer Uormer S0t (A Comwe " IRE
L T ] " IRES
4 Scpmes - Correr Sop Tount B 1 il
4 Bepany Betiep Dorrer . Riyes imnes " RE
B s (i Corme] - Aol o " IRES
T Soaew - Shiches o Wy " B

O v Feotim 78 - Trend T

%0 - Pratiee L8 ] v% - Treada TF

[0 72 - M Lo okies Lt |[] v - Steposr Ciactor

[ ¥3. Persl Trmize ] 70 - Smpeer Jog

[ 74 - Prafesr U # Ciowe ] ¥C - Steppe: Cratis

[ ¥ - Limwtmcier

[ 72 - Tommcie "5

D77 Tomate ==| E| =]

LIEEETA Erons

LAHGUNGE SELECTION

I

&
£

;

EE

E:

Islarmation Serean

Ingut Subsa? Serean

Ruillies safling SEra@n

Hertia SerisEn

Infar=atien Soees

ISt Sutpul Serpies

Auiflie S#bng SErasn

Harmie Scraen

Harw Scaen

Fallir Sebing Seraan

ISput Dullpul S eies

25



Operation

1. Starting Screen

From this screen you can select. s oyt st

Corner Type ]
O Square Corner
O Round Corner

vorace _sermaecs Lavcunce
SSUSUCTE

Manual mode

Automatic mode

Round corners

Square Corners

System information

Pages of Inputs and Outputs
Ruffler Parameter Settings
Language Page

2. Manual Mode

Its function is to use the sewing machine in manual mode. In * MANUAL MODE
this mode, the Ruffler system will not work, and the sewing
head will work like a regular sewing machine.

Indicators such as Needle Up and Sewing Motor Running:

Stitch Count: * * * *

Will turn on and off according to the movement of the head. ——
Stitch Count: It will move according to the movement of the | ®Meedete
maChlne . @ Sew Motor Running

wro LOPAGE  SETTNGS  HOME

Machine Ready: It will be lit green if the conditions of
seams are present.

Navigation Buttons: They are at the bottom of the screen and allow the operator to move to
other screens.

3. Auto Mode
It is the main operation screen. It will be on during the entire
sewing process. Stitch Count: %

Ruffle Count: * *

Corner Stop Count: * *

@ Ruffle Mode On

X Corner Type
. @ Seiwirig Mode on O Square Corner
RESE
a. Single Step Ruffler. @ Neodlo Up -S—— -
Y TN

Pressing it makes a single complete cycle of Ruffle. Used in | %°"" %"
case of repairs or verification of the functioning of the L
Ruffler System.

WOPAGE  SETTIGS  HOME

b. Cycle Ruffler.
When pressed, it executes a sequence of Ruffle according to the programmed values.

c. Indicator Buttons

Ruffler Mode Indicators, Sewing Mode activated, needle up and Sewing engine running will turn
on and off according to the sewing sequence.

d. Program Indicators.
It shows the three main values of the ruffle program to be executed.

e. Corner Type.

Square. For the sewing sequence that stops in the middle of the ruffle cycle.
Round. For the continuous sewing sequence during the ruffle cycle

26



Operation

f. Machine Ready
It will be lit green if the seams conditions are present.

g. Navigations Buttons:

They are at the bottom of the screen and allow the operator to move to other screens.

4. System Information

It shows the data of the machine model, the voltage, the air

pressure, and the version of the program. It is only for
reference and the values cannot be altered.

5. Square Corner Settings, Page 1.

It shows the programmed values for the operation in
Automatic Mode of the square corners. The change of
these values is protected by a key and is reserved for
technicians.

By pressing the upper arrow [gd you can switch to the
rounded corners screen.

6. Round Corner Settings, Page 2

It shows the programmed values for the operation in
Automatic Mode of the Round corners. The change of
these values is protected by a key and is reserved for
technicians.

By pressing the upper arrow [gd you can switch screens.

7. Miscellaneous Settings, Page 3

It shows the reaction time of the roll feeder motor in
reference to the pressing of the sewing pedal.

The change of these values is protected by a key and is
reserved for technicians.

MACHINE TYPE:  1335ETA
VOLTAGE:  220VAC/1PH/60HZ
AIR PRESSURE: 80 PSI

HMI/PLC SOFTWARE VERSION:

¥  SQUARE CORNER SETTINGS PAGE 1

1. Square Corner Stitches (Before Corner):

2. Square Corner Stitches (After Corner):

3. Square - Ruffling Speed:

4. Square - Corner Stop Count:

5. Square (Before Corner) - Ruffles/Corner:

6. Square (After Corner) - Ruffles/Corner:

7. Square - Stitches per Ruffle:

ROUND CORNERS SETTINGS PAGE 2
9. Round - Slow Start Stitches:

10. Round - Ruffling Speed:

11. Round - Corner Stop Count:

12. Round - Ruffles/Corner:

13. Round - Sitches per Ruffle:

F—' MISCELLANEOUS SETTINGS PAGE 3
14. Unwinder Delay On: (0-5)

—@
Admin

—@
Admin

—~@

Admin

27



Operation
8. PLC Outputs Page 1

They show the status of all the outputs of the ~ PLC OUTPUTS PAGE 1
microprocessor. This area is usually reserved for = e —m—————
technicians. ] Y1 - Puller Lift [[] Y9 - Treadle "D"

[[] Y2 - Ruffler Lock/Folder Lift |[] YA - Stepper Direction

D Y3 - Panel Tension |:| YB - Stepper Jog

|___| Y4 - Ruffler Up / Down |:] YC - Stepper Enable

[[] Y5 - Unwinder
[[] Y6 - Treadle "A" ,
[[] Y7 - Treadle "B" i,

9. PLC Inputs Page 1
They show the status of all microprocessor inputs. This area

H . — PLC Inputs
is used reserved for technicians. il r————
@ X1 - Slack Loop Photoeye @ X9 - Treadle "D"
@ X2 - Limit #1,Stepper "HOME" | @ X100 - Needle Up
@ X3 - Limit #2,Stepper "IN" @ X101 - Foot Lift
@ X4 - Limit #3, Safety @ X102 - Sew Motor Running
@ X5 - Touch Switch
@ X6 - Treadle "A"
@ X7 - Treadle "B"

10. Language Selection

Shows the available languages. When pressing any of the
flags the language change to the corresponding flag

LANGUAGE SELECTION

28



Operation

2.4. Preparation for Sewing

1. Threading the Sewing Head

With the machine on, press the touch sensor, remove the
cloth guide.

Follow the threading instructions in the sewing head
manual.

2. Loading Edge Roll or Bellows

Remove the safety pin from the roll support arm and extend
it out.

Loosen the thumb screw and remove the disc.

Place the edging or roll on the support bar.

For single-sided box springs or mattresses, position so that
the fabric side is facing down when feeding from the border
roll.

For flanging the top should face up when feeding from the
roll of bellows

Replace the disc and tighten the thumb screw.

Move the roll support assembly back into position and
secure with the safety pin. Move the material on the upper
bar towards the roll guide.

29



Operation

3. Adjusting the Media Roll Guide
Insert the roll tab through the top of the media roll guide.

Continue feeding the roll through the second sheet of the
media roll guide.

Adjust the left guides “A” to make a tight fit to the width of
the tab.

Adjust the roll media guide. left or right as necessary to set
the desired stitch allowance.

3. Adjusting the Panel Edge Guide
The edge guide located on the front of the table must be
adjusted in such a way that its left edge aligns with the right
edge of the flange. This is the guide for the right edge of the
non-woven panel.

2.5. Sewing Cycle

Raise and place the non-woven panel under the Fabric /
Tension guide.

30



Operation

Lower the Fabric guide securing the non-woven and then
pull border material towards the presser foot.

Position the beginning of the roll pass the needle.

Press the finger/touch sensor to lower the material guide.

Press the sewing pedal and start the sewing cycle.

Continue sewing until the lower sensor detects the corner.

31



Operation

Depending on the selected program, make the corner folds
and repeat the cycle until the last corner.

Continue sewing, stopping just short of the lower material
guide.

Press the touch sensor and raise the roll guide.
Remove the beginning of the border material from the
shirring guide

Remove the non-woven from the guide.

Continue sewing until about 2 inches from the needle.




Operation

Remove some edge of the roll guide.

Cut the edge at the height of the roll guide.

Raise and Swing-out the border material guide by pressing
the touch sensor and proceed to final edge stitching.

33



Operation
1 Operation with Rounded Corners

Automatic Mode selection on the Main screen

1335ETA Economy Multi-Purpose Ruffler

Corner Type —
uare Corner
Osaq RESET
O Round Corner

"o VorAcE  WTTmGE | ARGRAGEH

The Automatic mode operation screen is displayed.
-EI] Stilch Court ==
lection “Roun rner’. Rufle Court. =+
Se eCt © ou d CO © -E;] Corner Stop Count %

@ Ruffie Moce Dn
®© semﬁ Mode On

@ ronde Up

Comer Type
O Sopmes Corar

Q) Round Comer

® Sow Motor Ruaning

Sew the non-woven panel to the corner making sure that
your hands are not in the way of the electric eye which is
mounted under the table and that you should “see” the edge
of the non-woven panel as it approaches the foot of the
presser foot. The machine automatically stops at the corner.

Put the sewing pedal in neutral while you position your
hands to turn.

Place your right hand on the non-woven panel near the foot
of the presser foot and your left hand about a foot to the left
of the non-woven panel.

Press the sewing pedal forward and allow the machine to
make the first fold by sewing in a straight line.

Begin rotating the nonwoven panel as the rest of the fold
forms.

Try to move equal amounts with each fold like this when the
fold is complete the nonwoven panel will have rotated 90
degrees and the right edge of the nonwoven panel is resting
against the left edge of the edge guide.

Pleats can be made one at a time by using the sewing
pedal in neutral between each pleat.

Complete all four corners.




Operation
2 Operation with Square Corners

Automatic Mode selection on the Main screen

Corner Type e
uare Corner
Osaq RESET
O Round Corner
OY SOy

VoRACE  WTTmGs | ARGRAGH

The Automatic mode operation screen is displayed.

Select “Square Corner” . = Stikch Court 2%
-EA] Rufle Count ==
_Era Corner Stop Count =
® Ruffie Moce Dn

Comer Type e

O Sopaes Corar

® sev.s Mode On

@ onde Up

) Round Comer

® Sow Mator Ruaning

Sew the non-woven panel in the corner making sure that
your hands are not in the way of the electric eye which is
mounted under the table and that you should “see” the edge
of the non-woven panel as it approaches the foot of the
presser foot.

The machine will stop momentarily while the Ruffler
engages and then continue to sew in a straight line while
making the ruffles.

After the last fold is finished on the first side of the corner
the machine will continue to sew at slow stitches based on
the amount programmed.

After the slow stitches the machine will stop with the
presser foot raised.

Rotate the non-woven panel 90 degrees.

Release and press the stitch pedal.

The foot will lower, and the machine will again start sewing
with slow stitches based on the pre-programmed setting
and then begin to make the pleats on the second side of the corner.

NOTE: When the pleats are complete the machine will resume sewing at the speed of the

sewing pedal. Adjust the number of folds per stop as necessary to achieve the desired finish in
the corner.

35



Operation

2.6. Preventive Maintenance 8 Hours

Preventative Maintenance

Modelo: | 11335MFCA Required Material
Serial: oiler
Operation: | Pleating / Ruffling Machine éé\;\)ing machine oil
Sewing head clean Fags
Serial:

compressed air

Needle: [SN62x5924 22-180

Before starting the working day "With the Machine Off "

.Wipe with a clean cloth
Remove any accumulated dirt or debri

.- check for water or oil residue and
remove it from the air filer bowl

.- check the oil level in the machine
and add oil as required to maintain
the correct level or as indicated by
the gauge

Daily
(8 Hrs)

.- Add 2 drops of oil to the needle

bar, lower looper bar, cam and feed
dog drive

.Open the covers, blow out any debri
inside the machine

Check for and remove thread buildup
in the internal moving parts.

Blow off outside of machine,wipe with a| - \§ -
clean rag, remove any debri or tangled
threads

At the end of the day, cover the
machine and notify the supervisor of
any unusual noises or operational
issues.




Service

3.SERVICE

3.1. Lockout/Tagout Program

Lockout/Tagout (LOTO)" refers to specific practices and procedures to safeguard employees
—=2m the unexpected energization or startup of machinery and equipment, or the release of
’?' azardous energy during service or maintenance activities. This requires that a designated
' “dividual turns off and disconnects the machinery or equipment from its energy source(s)
before performing service or maintenance and that the authorized employee(s) either lock or
tag the energy-isolating device(s) to prevent the release of hazardous energy and take steps to
verify that the energy has been isolated effectively. The following references provide
information about the LOTO process.

Equipment Energy Control Procedure
Lockout/Tagout Program

Description: Ruffling Machine Model: 1335MFCA
Manufacture Atlanta Attachment Locati
I Co. on:
Energy Location Magnitude Control Method
Electrical: Disconnect/Ctrl Box 220V--3 PH Lockout & Tag
F’neumatlc Main Regulator 90 PSI Lockout & Tag
Presser Foot, Folder
Gravity: Assembly, Roller
Holders, ETC..

Remember to Release All Stored Energy!

Shutdown Procedure:

arnE

. Also, use meter to test circuits in the electrical panel to insure stored »
energy is released there as well.
Perform necessary maintenance, services and/or repairs.

Inform all affected personnel that the machine will be in Lockout status.
Turn the power and pneumatic disconnects to the OFF position.

Fill out the tag with necessary information of the Lockout.

Install the Lockout device.

Verify all stored electrical energy has been released by pressing the
power on button.

DO NOT
OPERATE ‘

=4

-

Startup Procedure:

1. Inform all affected personnel that the Lockout of this machine is being removed.

2. Replace any guards or safety devices which may have been removed during
maintenance.

3. Remove the Lockout device and tag.

4. Turn the power and pneumatic disconnects to the ON position.

5. Push the green button on the back of the control panel to turn the machine on.

6. Inform all affected personnel that the Lockout has been removed and that the machine
is ready for normal production operation.

Approved By: Date:

37



Service

3.2. Important Information

It is important that the machine technician read this manual and be familiar
with all functions and safety concerns of the unit before installing and
operating. Maintenance should only be performed by trained and qualified

personnel.

3.3. Mechanical Adjustment

For more detailed adjustments, refer to the individual manufacturers' manuals of the
components enclosed in the accessories box, such as sewing head and motors.

1. Synchronization of the Sewing Head.
See sewing machine manuals for normal hook settings and basic sewing head times.

2. Pressure of the Cloth Presser.

The presser foot pressure should be set very light so that
the crimped ruffle blade can feed the material under the foot
when ruffling is done. Use adjusting nut “A”

The auxiliary pressure cylinder “B” must be adjusted to add
pressure to the foot when sewing in a straight line. If there
is too much pressure, the sheet to make the pleats will get
stuck under the fabric presser. In case of having very little,
the folds will undo when the sheet returns and may cause
skipped stitches.

3. Pinch Roller

Adjust the position of the pinch roller as low as possible
without touching the fabric plate. The pinch roller must be
centered with the needle. Adjust the pinch roller air
pressure as needed in order to provide a positive feed
preventing roller stalling when sewing at high speed.

38



Service

4. Calibration and Position of Ruffling Blade

Loosen the two screws on the cover of the stepper motor
assembly. Remove the cover by lifting.

Locate the two proximity switches to the right of the ball
screw. The rear sensor “A” is the start sensor, and the front
sensor “B” is the chipping sensor.

Select the option of inputs and outputs in the control panel.

PLC OUTPUTS PAGE 1

— PLC Culpuls
C1vo.Footint [ va. Teace ¢
LIt - Pulier it O ve. resce v
L] Y2 - Rusfler cck/Falder .ift  |[T] YA - Stepper Orecton

Press the move folder button. - [ ¥3 - Panet Tension 0] 2 - Stepper g
[ ¥4 - Rustier o/ Dowm [[] YC - Swmpper Erabe
175 « Uivaeioe

)76 - Treadie A
Y7 - Tresdie s

The groove of the ruffler's corrugated sheet should be
aligned with the sewing needle. Loosen the 4 screws on the
blade and adjust it to the left or right to meet the standard.

Maintaining the same position, adjust the height of the
blade so that you have a gap of about 3/16 between the
blade and the machine plate.

39



Service

Adjust this height through the “C” screws at the base of the
cylinder.

In the same position adjust the depth so that the front edge
of the blade is slightly in front of the needle.

To make this adjustment it is necessary to modify the
position of the front sensor “B” located inside the step motor
compartment. Loosen screw “D” and reposition the sensor.
Press Reset on the control panel and press the ruffle move
button again.

Press the Move Folder Button to repeat the cycle and verify the adjustment. -

-

5. Fold Size

To adjust the size of the fold, turn the adjustment knob

located on the front of the stepper motor assembly. Turning
the knob clockwise will decrease the crease, turning the Py
knob counterclockwise will increase the crease.

There is a scale located on the right-hand side of the
stepper motor assembly. The pointer will move as the
knurled nut is turned, the smaller the number the smaller
the crease, the larger the number the larger the crease.

40



Service

6. Separator Sheet

The spacer blade is part of the corrugated assembly and is
mounted to the bed plate of the sewing head on its own
oscillation bracket. The spacer sheet allows the corrugated
sheet to pinch the edge material between it and the spacer
sheet and push the material under the foot without folding
the nonwoven panel. To adjust proceed as follows:

Position the front edge of the separator sheet so that it is as
close as possible to the presser foot and allow the
separator sheet to sway.

To adjust the lead-in distance of the front edge of the
retractor blade, loosen the two button head screws located
on the underside of the retractor blade support rod. Slide
the sheet in or out as needed and tighten the two screws.

Set the height of the separator blade high enough so that it
does not pinch the nonwoven panel between it and the
sewing head when the ruffler's corrugated blade is lowered.
Adjust the height of the spacer sheet by loosening the
screws that rest on the pegs on the mounting block. Move
the sheet up or down as necessary, rotate the collars until
the screws are seated in the pins, and tighten the screws.

7. Non-woven Panel Guide

The nonwoven panel tension/edge guide assembly is
located in front of the sewing head on the fold-down portion
of the table. The edge guide is used to guide the right edge
of the nonwoven panel.

It is adjusted by loosening the wing nut located under the
table and sliding the fence to the left or right.

This setting is based on the required seam allowance.

41



Service

8. Folder or Border Material Guide

The function of the guide is to keep the fabric aligned with
the sewing machine during the sewing cycle.

It has a series of spacers "A" to separate the top and
bottom of the guide and thus allow the material to move
freely. These spacers can be moved left or right to secure
the material inside the guide.

All spacers should be sized as required to allow clearance
within the metal guide. Extra spacers can be ordered to fit
any thickness of material, from 1/8" to 9/16".

NOTE: Refer to the table below for the different guides and
measurements of the spacers.

Once the material is secured, the entire assembly can be
run left or right to align the seam where required by
loosening the two thumb screws “B”.

For the manufacture of bed bases, the distance from the
seam to the edge is close to % inches. There are special
roll guides for this operation.

To sew Pillow Top the seam in the gusset will be centered
with reference to the ear of fabric.

There are special roll guides for this operation.

42



Service

9. Reference Table for Material Thickness / Folder Spacers

J6£886Z
J8LBR6L
218868
L2062
v0.886Z
V608867
V92862
008862
J11186E
2912868
V192862
V652862

J9£886¢
2668862
J¥E886Z
JELIB6E
JTTIB6E
2H{286C
q01286Z
V07886Z
JI7286E
ge0986c
186l

JE£B86Z
278867
J1E886¢
J6LI86Z
ar3886Z
g£98866¢
a.0286¢
VGa286Z
a90266¢
8009862
3022862

#IMd

374
11716

5/8

-mF

F ¥
L
B
p
Z
é
4
[4
Z
[A
z
[
z
[A
4
i
[4
z
S gmg =g
S8 "a "=
WaLzz'y
ALDVAYD

‘30408 TVININLINOD

1/8

314

t
¥
F ot
F v
[ 2
¥
{
[
{
{
[
i
l
4
[
4
P
{
4
[
i
[A
[4
[4
{
i
{
{
[4
i
[A
[4
Z
SR
Tfs T E T .
19LEY
ALIDVdAVD

«6 '378V135440 ‘aI9NY 14Id

1/8

34
11/16
58

916

¥
Py
¥t F
v
[
z
[4
Z
[
z
[4
;
[A
[A
[4
[4
z
[4
[
[A
[4
Z
NEm 2z e
"R "ET s
WILZZV
ALIDYdYD

«9 ‘3178V135440 ‘039NV1H 31

[4

18

171 X ZE01 'MIYDS
#11 X 2801 'MIUDS
L X ZE01 'MINDS
8/ X ZE01 'MIYDS
B/E X 2601 '"MIUIS
8/G X ZE01L 'MINDS
X 00l MIHIS
B/E X 2601 'MIDS

(370H drewIIVAS
(310H @9L/LL YIIVdS
(370H 25 ¥3IVdS
(3700 Dolew30VdS
(I70H D71 '4IIVdS
(3700 291/ 43DV dS
(370H dereWIDVdS
(3700 ZoL/cYIIVdS
(370H DKL YIIVAS
(370K P9L/£MIIVdS
(310H 281 ' 43DVdS
(370K d9L/1 939V dS

NIV'aIAIN‘9LILIqINg o
NIV a3AIN‘e/s 30109 A
NIV Q3AINM'91/6' 3019
NIV Q3IAIN‘ZL' 309 A
N1V a3AIM 9/2' 30109 A
NV QIAIN'YE 30N o
N1v°a3IAIN 9/S 30IN9 A
A30H1 ‘aIAINKL ‘3019 Ao
AAQHL AIAIN 9K/E QNS
J30HL Q3AIA‘8L' 30IN9 o
AIAHL @IAIH 9K/L30IN5

NIV QIAINHEIAIND "1
NIV @IATA 91 30N 1
N9 03IAINHS 30N 1
N1V @AM 9L/6 I0IND "]
NV AIAING L 30N "1
NIV I3AIA 9K L 30N "1
N1 0IAIN'HEIAND "1
N7V'a3IAINOL/S IAIND "1
NTIVTIAINF 3TN "1
NV 0IAIM'9LE “30IND "1
N7 0IATIN'Y 1L IAIND "1

35844

EATESV

960860855
110862855
19086085S
950860855
ey0asdass
070860858
{£086DHS5S
120860855

EFO9LEEY
9Ty
HOMNEEY
TEDBLEEY
LEDDLEEY
DEDILETY
LEOILEEY
620012V
LEDILEEV
CEDNEEY
TEOMLEY
F1991eeY

7903LEEY
£90914EV
9051.deW
1609LEEY
9609LEF W
SeaaETY
Y5a9LEEV
£6a9LeEy
SaaLeev
15Q¥ETY
9609LEEY

19091LEEV
090%ETY
6L09LEEY
GEOILEE Y
SEaNETY
LEQEEY
ceanLesy
TEQDLEEY
£EQIeEY
JEQ9LECY
0raoLeEy

#14vd

ALIINVNO

(]
-

= e = -
TN M U D (- 02 O | N M e U D P 00 T e

— M = o o~ 2 m

43



Service

3.4. Pneumatic Adjustments

For more detailed adjustments refer to the pneumatic diagram at the end of this manual as well
as to the individual manuals of the manufacturers of the components attached to the accessory
box, such as sewing head and motors.

The main pneumatic components of the machine are the following:

1.Main pressure regulator

5. Piston of the roll guide
block

9. Edge guide lifting piston

2. Non-woven panel tension
regulator

6. Pressure piston of the
presser foot

10. Piston lifter of the ruffled
sheet

3. Presser Foot pressure
regulator

7. Valve block

11. Piston lifter of the puller

4. Piston presser foot lifter

8. Tension piston of the
non-woven panel

44




Service

1. Main Pressure Regulator

Located on the right side of the regulators. It is responsible
for the general pressure of the machine. During the sewing
cycle, you should not lower the pressure on the pressure
gauge. Factory Pressure 70 PSI

The pneumatic maintenance units are composed of three
elements:

a. Air Regulator

Maintains the working pressure as constant as possible
regardless of the variations of the network pressure.

b. Gauge
Indicates the pressure resulting from the adjustment of the pressure regulator.

c. Filters: Liquid and Solid Impurities.

Extract liquid waste and moisture from the air before they are fed to the machine. These must
be cleaned regularly, and the water must never exceed the marking lines in the reservoir tank.

1. Cleaning Impurities and solid or oil deposit

1. Turn the regulator until there is no pressure in the line.
Depressurize the machine by closing the main inlet key
and verify that the pressure gauge indicates that there is
no air pressure.

Remove the deposit of solid impurities and clean it.
Place the deposit back in its receptacle.

Open the main air valve

Open the pressure regulator until the required pressure
is obtained.

N

o0k W

2. Tension Regulator for the Non-Woven Panel

Located in the center of the regulators. It is responsible for
the non-woven brake. It is adjusted so that it replaces the
tension applied by the operator's hand. The correct
adjustment of the non-woven material should remain
smooth after sewing. In case of too much tension the stitch
can be very small and, in some cases, wrinkle the edge. In
case of very little tension the material will be gathered after
sewing.

Factory setting 15 PSI

45



Service
3. Presser Foot Pressure Regulator
15 Ps)

Located on the left side of the regulators. It is responsible ”

for the pressure of the presser foot when sewing. During the "* mm’ﬂ‘s
sewing cycle it is activated until the cycle of the ruffles is
started. If you have too much pressure you may have
problems in dragging woven. If it is too few, stitch jumps
may occur during the sewing path.

Factory setting 15 PSI

4. Presser Foot Lift Piston

Responsible for raising the presser foot during the sewing
cycle. It has a flow regulator to limit the speed of the output
movement of the shaft. This must be harmonic without
hitting at the end of the stroke.

5. Piston Blocker of the Rolls Holder Guide.

Its function is to activate the safety pin. This locks the rotary
holder in place when the material roll guide is facing down.
Works in conjunction with the roller guide lift cylinder and is
activated by valve # 3

6. Pressure Piston of the Presser Foot.

While sewing in a straight line the cylinder applies extra
tension to the presser bar. The pressure of the cylinder is
controlled by the pressure regulator of the presser foot. It
has a flow regulator to limit the speed of the output
movement of the shaft. This must be harmonic without
hitting at the end of the stroke. Works in parallel with the
panel tensioner. It is activated by solenoid valve # 4

46



Service
7. Valve Block.

Responsible for activating the cylinders of the machine. It is
located on the inside of the control box.

The solenoid valves are electrically activated (24 VDC) and
can be mechanically activated directly on the valve body by
pressing the manual blue actuators.

The electric activation of the valves is carried out through
signals from the motor control box and the PLC.

Refer to the connection diagram at the end of this manual
for the location and operation of the valves.

=

W

=
o
&
-
&

8. Non Woven Panel Tension Piston

The tension finger of the non-woven panel is used to add
tension to the panel while it is being sewn. The air cylinder
located under the table pushes the tension finger of the
panel upwards until it contacts the lower part of the upper
plate The amount of pressure is determined by the pressure
regulator in the regulator assembly and is adjusted
according to the composition of the non-woven material.

9. Edge Guide Lifting Piston

Responsible for raising and lowering the entire roll guide. It
is activated through the finger presence sensor. It has two
flow regulators to limit the speed of movement. This must
be harmonic without hitting the end of the stroke.

10. Ruffled Sheet Lifting Piston

Responsible for raising and lowering the ruffled sheet.

It has pressure adjustment controlled by one of the pressure
regulators.

It must be adjusted so that it has the lowest possible
pressure but that it achieves the entire formation path of the
ruffle.

It has two flow regulators to limit the speed of movement.
This must be harmonic without hitting the end of the stroke.

47



Service

11. Puller Lifting Piston

Responsible for lifting the fabric.

It has two flow regulators to limit the speed of movement.
This must be harmonic without hitting the end of the stroke.
Apart from the electric command also has a pneumatic
valve for manual activation of the same.

48



Service

3.5. Electrical Adjustments / Settings
The main electrical components of the machine are the following:

1.-Main Switch.

6.- Efka Sewing Motor

11.-Material Optical Sensor

2.-Touch Screen

7.-Step Motor

12.-Guide Position Sensor

3.-Control Box

8.-Control Box Step Motor

13.-Sensor Limit Switch

4 .-Control Box Efka Motor

9.- Touch Activator

14 .- Sensor Limit Switch

5.-Sewing Pedal

10.- Optical Sensor Positioned

49



Service

1. Main Switch

Located in the lower left part of the machine table. It has a
safety foil to prevent ignition when maintenance work is
performed.

The black button turns on the machine and the red button
stops it. In case of power loss the switch is automatically
deactivated. Internally it has a screw where the amperage
value can be increased or decreased. It is not
recommended to alter that factory value.

2. Control Panel with Touch Screen

From here the operator can control the entire operation of
the machine. Most functions are blocked which does not
allow them access to programming changes. There is an
unlock code that allows the technician to unlock the
parameter adjustment functions.

Technician Level: 2222

Advance Level: 3333

AUTO MODE

3. Electrical Components Box

Box where most of the pneumatic and electronic
components of the machine are located. It is the one that
controls all the cycles of operation and logic of the machine.
In the lower left part is the air valve block "A" responsible for
the activation of the air cylinders.

On the top right is the PLC "B" responsible for all the
programming of the machine. .

The left back of the control box is the power cord and a
switch to turn "A" on and off. Make sure this switch is always
on.

CAUTION: Always disconnect the main power cable when
servicing the control box.

Fuse Holder "B" acts for the entire machine. Replace the
fuse with a slow-acting 5A 250V, when necessary.

50



Service
4. PLC Replacement

HOW TO CHANGE PLC IN 1335MGCA-SU OR 1335ETA:

1) VERY IMPORTANT: Record any machine settings on the settings pages (3 pages total)
2) Remove power from the machine a) Turn off power to machine b) Disconnect power plug at
power source

4) Remove the two screws with small Philips screwdriver in the 1/0 cassette. (See left side
picture below) PLEASE TAKE CARE NOT TO LOSE THE SMALL SCREWS

5) Loosen the two captive screws in the top terminal block on the PLC and then repeat for the
bottom terminal block on the PLC. Note these are captive screws. (See right side picture above)

51



Service
6) Carefully remove the top terminal block from the PLC base and then remove the bottom
terminal block from the PLC base. (See pictures below)

w v
.l......

8) Pull down on the blue clip on the bottom side of the PLC base until it clicks. Raise up on the
bottom side of the PLC base and pull outward away from the din rail.

9) Install the new PLC on the din rail and repeat steps 8 thru 1 in reverse order to reinstall the
cassette and 1/O terminals onto the PLC. Replace the right-angle HMI communications cable
into the round port below the USB socket. Make sure the RUN — PROG switch is in the RUN
position.

10) Turn on the main power to the machine and go to the settings page to make sure the
settings data has not changed. If the values are different, re-enter the values that were
recorded before changing the PLC.

52



Service

5. Efka Motor control Box

The Efka control has been programmed to operate the sewing head in conjunction with the
folder. The maximum sewing speed has been programmed for 3,500. The maximum sewing
speed can be temporarily reduced by keeping the button pressed.

"-" on the front of the control box while it is being sewn. To reset the maximum speed, use the
"+" button. Refer to the appendix for the full Efka programming parameters on the next page.

6. Parameter List of Efka Motor Box
See Next Page.

53



Service

Use Programming code "5913" to change the following set of parameters

PARAMETER RAMNGE VALLUE DESCRIPTION

290 5 Mode of operation. MUST SET THS PARAMETER FIRET!!
026 0-26 0 Treadle config for EB301

L 111 0-9549 3500 M aximum speed when ™29 is0, 1, or 2
161 0-1 1-CCW __|Motorrotation (0 = CW, 1=CCW)
130 0-360 (175) — Degrees of reverse rotation to get to needle up
181 0-998 (10) — Celay urtil reverse rotation starts aftertrim

L 182 0-1 (0} 0 Enable reverse rotation after trim to move to “true”™ needle up
202 0-500 500 S ew delay after foot lift off
218 1-55 — Breaking power at stop

L 250 0-359 - Thread trimmer activation angle
270 0-6 1 Extemal Handwheel Sensor Configuration (Position 2)
271 0-255 165 Ref. angle for P osition 1 (Trim) from Position 2

Crive ratio between motor pulley and handwheel pulley. F handwheel
ulley is smaller than motor pulley, increase this value to slow down

212 0015-9999 1000 gevﬂ?ﬁg head until measuredpsp e};d matches speed set with

L parameter 111.
262 0-1 [ 1 P haotocell power: 0=5Y 1= 18y
436 0-1 0 Use code "5913°. This disables an input that was causing box to

) reset itself

401 0-1 I' 1 Immediate save of parameters. MUST BE DONE LA ST

LED 1:
LED 2
LED 3:
LED 4.
LED 5:
LED &:
LED 7:
LED &:

Front panel LED's:

Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off

Off Stop at neede down
On, Stop at needle up

Programming Instruction s:

1. Power an holding down the "P" button till "COD0" is displayed.
2. Press "==" once and enter the number®5913

3. Press"E” once and "4.0.0.7 is displayed this is a parameter
4 Proceed to the parameter to be changed and press "E”

5. The value now shows inthe screen, adjust to desired value.
6. Press "E” to enter value and continue with parameter setting.
7. Repeat for other parameters, press “P* once when complete.
8. Run sewing head to save parameters before powering down

“***Perform a Master Reset of Parameters (See Below)™™

To Perform Master Reset of Parmmeters:

1. Power on holding down the "P* button till "COD" is displayed.
2. Press "==" gnce and enter the number®5813"

3. Press "E” twice and "093 is displayed.

4. Press ™" once, "094° is displayed.

5. Press "P" to exit programming maode with all default values.

54




Service

7. Sewing Pedal

It controls the sewing speed. When pressed to the right side mm
the sewing machine is activated and starts sewing. The
more you push the more speed you reach. If pressed to the
left side the presser and the roller pull up.

8. Efka Sewing Motor

This equipment uses an Efka model direct current DC1500
motor. It is connected directly to the sewing head. It has an
external sensor that determines the position of the needles,
speed etc. sewing head. It is responsible for moving the
sewing head which in turn gives movement of the feed dog
of the machine.

9. Step Motor

Responsible for the movement of the sheet to produce the
ruffles. It stays energized while the machine is on. It is
usually kept warm.

10. Step Motor Control Box

The Ruffler box is located under the table and has three
casters on the front arranged to synchronize the Ruffler with
the head. The number is proportional to the stitch length
and does not affect the sewing speed. The 10-step
potentiometer is used to set the speed of the corrugated
sheet of the Ruffler during feeding to make the ruffles and
the passage to the next ruffle. It is configured based on the
thickness and type of material being used, if the ruffle sheet
stops while it is fed in or out, you will need to decrease the
settings in this control. To adjust unlock the selector and
turn it counterclockwise to reduce the speed; turn it
clockwise to increase it.

On/Off Switch and
» Powercord

The box has an on / off switch on the back where it

connects to the electric current. Leave this switch on all the
time. Always turn off the electricity when you are servicing  § e RN /S
the box. It comes well-adjusted from the factory with the T I
value of 80 on the left dials and 60 on the right button ‘ )

55



Service
1. Small Switches (SW1)

Internally the control box contains small switches which should be in the following position. This
adjustment comes from the factory, but in case of replacement of the box you should check.

Switch 1: Controls the motor rotations. CW: Clockwise. CCW: Against the direction of the
clock. For the motor of the Ruffler, 2 AMPS adjust it to the Open (CW) position.

Switch 2: No Function.

Switch 3: No Function.

Switch 4: For Motors of 1 Amps. For motors of the Ruffler, 1335 of 2 AMPS adjust it to the
Open position.

Switch 5: For 2 Amps Motors. For motors of the Ruffler, 1335 of 2 AMPS adjust it to the
closed position.

Switch 6: For 2.5 Amps Motors. For motors of the Ruffler, 1335 of 2 AMPS adjust it to the
Open position.

Switch 7: For 3 Amps Motors. For motors of the Ruffler 1335 of 2 AMPS adjust it to the Open
position.

Switch 8: For 3.5 Amps Motors. For motors of the Ruffler, 1335 of 2 AMPS adjust it to the
Open position.

Close

Open

11. Touch Sensor

Located on the left side of the machine, Its function is to
raise or lower the guide of the edge roll or bellows. It is
activated when detecting the presence of the finger.

56



Service

12. Hand Wheel Sensor

The hand wheel sensor (1) is mounted on the top of the
table, behind and to the right of the sewing head. The hand
wheel sensor (1) reads a piece of the reflective tape
located on the pulley disk (2). The hand wheel sensor is
responsible for reporting to the Efka engine that the sewing
head is sewing at the set RPM, stitch counting for all
counters, and for the position of the needle when it stops.

13. Non Woven Panel End Sensor

This sensor is located under the top of the table, part of the
folding access. This sensor looks for the end of the
nonwoven panel. When the end of the non-woven panel
passes through it, it sends a signal to the control box of the
folder to start counting stitches for the stop count, selectors
3 and 4.

14. Adjustment of the Electric Sensor Eye

To adjust the sensor, first remove the clear plastic cover from the end of the sensor. There are
two adjustment screws under this cover. One is marked "GAIN" and is used to adjust the
sensitivity of the sensor. The other screw is marked
"DO & LO" and must always be set fully clockwise. «GAIN” Screw
With the end of the sensor pointing to the center of e
the reflective tape, turn the "GAIN" screw against LED —"° © H
the clock until the red LED indicator goes off. Then 8

turn the "GAIN" screw in the clockwise direction “DO & LO” Screw

until the LED indicator lights. Continue turning the T aiive it coiled:iii th

screw in that direction until the end. The LED divection of the watch%

should be flashing slowly. Cover the eye in such a handles. (Do not adjust if)

way that the sensor cannot see the reflective tape
and the LED indicator should go out

Cover

15. Maintenance of the Reflective Tape

Use a soft cloth for cleaning.

Do not use chemicals or abrasives to clean it.

Avoid contact with oils and liquids.

Do not touch the tape with your bare fingers.

If the tape is dirty or opaque, the sensor eye will not work properly.

57



Service

16. Edge Guide Position Sensor
It is activated when the edge guide is anchored in its
working position. If this sensor is not activated, seam ruffles
will not be produced.

The stroke sensor "A" limits the stroke of the step motor.
This sensor moves position through the size adjustment
cam of the ruffle.

When moved, the knurled nut increases or decreases the
motor travel, producing a change in the size of the ruffle.

18. Fixed Stroke Sensor of the Stepper Motor Shaft

The stroke sensor "B" when activated changes the direction

of rotation of the motor returning the corrugated sheet of the I
Ruffler to its initial position. Its position is fixed through
screw "C". It must be adjusted so that the ruffles sheet
stops just in front of the needle before performing the ruffle
seam cycle. For adjustment, refer to the mechanical
adjustment chapter of this manual.

I

58



Service

3.6. Programming

1 Input and Output Elements

Pressing the key gives access to the input and output
elements.
to.

a. Output Screen Page 1

They show the status of all the outputs of the
microprocessor.

By pressing the white squares some of them will be able to
activate the valves

When pressing the sewing pedal or performing any sewing
operation, the squares will be activated showing their
operation. Green fields activate the stepping motor to make
mechanical adjustments to the pleat system.

b. Input Screen Page 1

They show the status of all the inputs of the
microprocessor.

Pressing the sewing pedal or performing any sewing
operation and the red dots will turn green when activated

c. Various Settings Page 3

Shows the reaction time of the roll feed motor in reference
to pressing the sewing pedal.

To change the value, click on the field with the dark
number.
The access code request will be displayed.

Enter the access code; 2222.

It will return to the various adjustment screen.
Click again on the black field you want to change.

The value input screen will be displayed...
Change the value with the desired value.

< PLC OUTPUTS PAGE 1 =
— PLC Outputs

[ YO - Foot Lift [] Y8 - Treadle "C"

[ Y1 - Puller Lift [ Y9 - Treadle "D"

D Y2 - Ruffler Lock/Folder Lift D YA - Stepper Direction

[] Y3 - Panel Tension [[] YB - Stepper Jog

[] Y4 - Ruffler Up / Down [] YC - Stepper Enable

[] Y5 - Unwinder

[[] Y6 - Treadle "A" T z

[] Y7 - Treadle "B" | l B
< PLC INPUTS PAGE 1 =
— PLC Inputs

@ X0 - Trailing Edge Photoeye ® X8 -Treadle "C"

@ X1 - Slack Loop Photoeye @ X9 - Treadle "D"

@ X2 - Limit #1,Stepper "HOME" | @ X100 - Needle Up

@ X3 - Limit #2,Stepper "IN" @ X101 - Foot Lift

@ X4 - Limit #3, Safety @ X102 - Sew Motor Running

@ X5 - Touch Switch

@ X6 - Treadle "A"

@ X7 - Treadle "B"

- MISCELLANEOUS SETTINGS PAGE 3 |

14. Unwinder Delay On:

©-5)

SECURITY PASSWORD PAGE

‘l

1123

4

ESC| CLR

5

6|7]8

9

0

BS | ENT

ENTER PASSWORD
PRESS "ENT" WHEN FINISHED

%k %k %k %k
——
7 8 9 DEL ENTER DATA
4] 5] 6 |cr|Whesrses

1 2 | 3 | ¢&sc
0 ENT EREd
A

5

O



Service
d. Settings Screen Path

Pressing the settings symbol accesses the Settings screens

- O )
| raows ot conmuusats s icumoio |

[1]2]3]4a] 5]
sw--
| ~o OMTRANM

Toaen

60



Service

e. Programming a Square Corner.
Details of each of the steps correspond to the settings during the sewing cycle.

Side 1
_ Corner
Sewing Mode Fold Mode Rotation

O,
()
©

|“ Adjustment for Square Corners Page 1 I|i‘

. Square - Stitches / Before Corner
. Square - Stitches / After Corner

. Square - Folding Speed

. oquare - Corner Stop Count

. oquare - Fold Count / Before Corner
. Square - Fold Count / After Corner

. Square - Stitches per Fold

@®
9POW PloH

¢ °pIS

=L - O T

e ]

[
apoj Buimss

This is the stitch count (1-9 stitches) from the end of the first set of ruffles until the needle stops
to rotate the material. This should be adjusted to stop the nonwoven panel so that when the
corner is completed the right edge of the nonwoven panel is flush against the edge guide.

This is the stitch count (1-9 stitches) from when the material is rotated until the second set of
ruffles is started. This should be set so that the gap between the first set of ruffles and the
second set is symmetrical.

Controls the sewing speed of the head during folding. Each increment is approximately 100
rpm. The normal position is "6".

Stop Count for the corners. This is the stitch count (00-99 stitches) from when the front sensor
is exposed until the seam stops at the corner to start the folding cycle. This should be adjusted
to stop the nonwoven panel so that when the corner is completed the right edge of the
nonwoven panel is flush against the edge guide. If, after turning the corner, the right edge of the
nonwoven panel is to the right of the edge guide, increase the stitch count to stop the
nonwoven panel closer to the presser foot.

Ruffler will sew towards the corner and will make the number of folds programmed in this field;
then the ruffler will stop; the presser foot and pinch roller will rise. The operator must keep the
sewing pedal depressed while the nonwoven panel is rotated 90 degrees without sewing.
After step 5 when the sewing pedal is released and pressed again the ruffler will make the
number of ruffles programmed in this field and start sewing at the regular speed.

61



Service

Sets the number of stitches sewn in each pleat and is adjusted according to the size of the

pleat. There should be enough stitches to sew the folded edge of each pleat.

To change the values, press the dark field in the column of numbers the value

you want to change.

Screen will appear.
Type the Keys

Supervisor Level: 2222
Technical Level: 3333

Press ENTER

The screen appears with a padlock on the right a key in

case of technical service level.

Press again the value you want to change

n (1-9)

SECURITY PASSWORD PAGE

11213141 5 |esc|cr

6|7|8|9]|0]|ss|enr

ENTER PASSWORD
PRESS "ENT" WHEN FINISHED

* %k %k %

ENT

I&  SQUARE CORNER SETTINGS PAGE 1

1. Square Corner Stitches (Before Corner):

2. Square Corner Stitches (After Corner):

3. Square - Ruffling Speed:

4. Square - Corner Stop Count:

5. Square (Before Corner) - Ruffles/Corner:
6. Square (After Corner) - Ruffles/Corner:

7. Square - Stitches per Ruffle:

The data entry screen appears. Press the values you want

to update.

Press ENTER. value is accepted.

7 8 9 | oe | ENTERDATA
PRESS "ENT" KEY
4 5 6 | CLR | WHEN FINISHED
1 2 3 | Esc
O ENT ‘ [* * *‘

ENT

At the end of the change of numbers press E and it will take you to the initial screen.

62



Service

f. Programming a Round Corner.
Details of each of the steps correspond to the settings during the sewing cycle.

Side 1

Sewing Mode

@ — o Fold Mode

“ Adjustment for Round Corners Page 2

8. Round - Slow Start Stitches
9. Round - Folding Speed _
10. Round - Corner Stop Count
11. Round - Fold per Corner
12. Round - Stitches per Fold

¢ 9pIS

|
apo Buimasg

Sets the stitch count for the Slow Start function after the last fold. This reduces the sewing
speed for a few stitches to help feed the material to the pinch roller before the machine goes to
high speed. The stitch count is equal to twice the number displayed by the dial. This function
can be turned off by placing the selector on "0"

Controls the sewing speed of the head during folding. Each increment is approximately 100
rpm. The normal position is "6".

Stop Count for the corners. This is the stitch count (00-99 stitches) from when the front sensor
is exposed until the seam stops at the corner to start the folding cycle. This should be adjusted
to stop the nonwoven panel so that when the corner is completed the right edge of the
nonwoven panel is flush against the edge guide. If, after turning the corner, the right edge of the
nonwoven panel is to the right of the edge guide, increase the stitch count to stop the
nonwoven panel closer to the presser foot.

Ruffler will sew towards the corner and will make the number of folds programmed in this field;
The non-woven panel should be turned while folding to form a rounded corner, then the folder
will stop; When the sewing pedal is released and pressed again the machine will start sewing at
the regular speed.

Stitches Per Pleat: Sets the number of stitches sewn in each pleat and is adjusted according to
the size of the pleat. There should be enough stitches to sew the folded edge of each pleat

63



Service

To change the values, press the dark field in the column of numbers the
value you want to change. (1 —9)

Screen will appear.

112131145 |esc|cr
6171819 0]s8es|ent

Type the Key
Supervisor Level: 2222

Technical Level: 3333 e i e PeD
*k %k %k %k
————————————————————————
Press ENTER ENT

The screen appears with a padlock on the right a key in ROUND CORNERS SETTINGS PAGE 2

case of technical service level. 9. Round - Slow Start Stitches (0:9) u
10. Round - Ruffling Speed: (1-6) .
11. Round - Corner Stop Count: (1-40) | g3
12. Round - Ruffles/Corner: (0-9)
13. Round - Sitches per Ruffle: (1-9)

Press again the value you want to change. n (1 -9)

The data entry screen appears. Press the values you want

to update. 7 1 8 [ 9 [o= [ ENTERDATA
4] 5] 6 | or|WEeNrnede
1 2 | 3 | ¢&sc
0 ent | [% & #]
Press ENTER. value is accepted. ENT

At the end of the change of numbers press E and it will take you to the initial screen.

64



Service
3.7. Maintenance

It is important that the machine technician read this manual and be familiar with all
features and safety concerns of the unit before installing and operating.

Maintenance should only be performed by trained and qualified personnel.

1. General Safety Instructions

Maintenance should only be performed by trained and qualified personnel. Before carrying out
any maintenance or repair work, turn off the electrical, pneumatic, etc. of the machine at the
main source and secure it with a padlock so that it cannot be turned on again without
authorization. See Lockout/Tagout Procedures

Always wear the proper safety equipment when operating or performing maintenance on any
equipment.

All recommended maintenance is for a single shift schedule; adjust as necessary for a multi-
shift operation.

The equipment must not be used for purposes other than those designed or specified.

The machine must be switched off, stopped, and secured so that it cannot be inadvertently
restarted before starting any maintenance work.

Use proper lockout/tagout procedures to secure the machine against inadvertent starting.
Remove any oil, grease, dirt and debris from the machine, especially from connections and
bolts, when starting maintenance and/or repair work

Do not use corrosive cleaning agents.

Use lint-free cloths.

Retighten all screw connections that must be loosened for maintenance and repair work.

All safety mechanisms that must be removed for installation, maintenance or repair purposes
must be repaired and checked immediately after completing the work.

2. Preparation

Turn off the machine
Open all covers of the machine.

65



Service

3.8. Faults

Problema

Causa:

Accion Correctiva

Machine does not turn on

Electrical fault

Check that the main switch and that of the Efka motor
box are working.

Skip Stitch

Thread Tensions
Looper Adjustment
Needle position.
Air pressure

Material thickness

Check the threading of the threads and the correct
tension of the same.

Check all settings of the crimper and openers. Use the
manual as a reference.

Check the condition of the needle and check its
position.

If the air pressure of the cloth presser is too low,
skipped stitches may occur. Try thinner material

Sstep motor, not working

* Adjustment of box values

Make sure the amber light is on on the box

Make sure that the shirring values on the control panel
are close to 80. In case this value is too low the rotation
of the stepper motor will be too low which will cause it to
stop suddenly If the value is much above 80 it will move
very fast and may collapse

Reduce the air pressure of the cloth presser.

Check the connection of the stepper motor to the control
box.

66



Service

67



3.9. High Mortality Parts Kit

The machine is offered as an option with a set of high mortality parts recommended for the
natural consumption of the machine. The content of the kit is as follows:

Part Number: SP1335MF

ltem FPart Number Description Qty
1 [001186 SCREW, 9/64-40X7.8 2.0000
2 003404-G SCREW, NEEDLE CHUCK 2.0000
3 [004312 SCREW, 1/8-44X7.9 YAMATO 1804P 2.0000
4 004445-G SCREW, 11/64-40X11, 1804P MDL 3.0000
] 066524 GUARD, NEEDLE 1804 YAMATO 2.0000
B 066601 LOOPER FOR 1804 YAMATO 2.0000
7 066621 RETAINER FYAMATO 2.0000
g 09142 SCREW F/NDL PLATE ON VC2700 3.0000
9 1278-70550 PROX SWITCH W/PLUG, 12" 10-30V 1.0000
10 [1335M-2002C BLADE, RUFFLER, 12TPI 3.3 LONG 2.0000
11 [1862N14001 NMEEDLE CHUCK, 1M 1804A YAMATO 1.0000
12 [1888N12501 FEED DOG, 1M NO FRONT FEED, 54 1.0000
13 [1888N13501 PLATE, NEEDLE, SN, RUFFLER YAM 1.0000
14 |EEFE-RR2 TAPE, REFLECTIVE, 1" WIDE 2.0000
15 [FFSM312LVaA PHOTOCELL, 10-30VDC WITH 4 PIN 1.0000
16 |GG157L050 BELT, GEAR, 3/8F, 1/2W 42 TEET 1.0000
17 [MAVET-016 FOOT, 1M, RUFFLER, 1804 YAM LO 1.0000
18 [SSM1225 SCREW 2.0000
19 [001892 SCREW 4.0000
20 |SNB2X5T21 62x57, Size 21/130, Box 100 Ne 100.0000




3.10. Training

Actividad

Tiempo

Security instructions

5 min

Use of the Manual

5 min

FACILITY

2 hr.

ON / Off Switch
Control Panel

20 min

PREPARATION

Threading of machine

Material roll position and adjustment
Tension adjustment.

Roll and panel guide adjustments.
Folder Calibration

1 hr.

SEWING

square corners

round corners

Adjustment of Measurements

4 hr

Preventative Maintenance 8hrs

15 min

SERVICE
Lockout Tagout Program

15 min

MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS
folding sheet

looper time

Pinch roller time

3hr

PNEUMATIC ADJUSTMENTS
Pressure regulators
Cylinder regulation

1 hr

Electrical Adjustments

Main Switch

Sensors

Programming Motors and Drive Boxes

3hr.

MAINTENANCE

Lubrication

Preventive Maintenance 8hrs
Preventive Maintenance 40 hours
Preventive Maintenance 160 hours

1hr

Problems and Solutions

2 hr

Total:

18:00

Participants:

Instructor:

69



Drawings and Parts Lists

The materials contained in this document are the confidential and proprietary information of
Atlanta Attachment Company. In addition to the obligations of confidentiality and nondisclosure
that currently exist between you and Atlanta Attachment Company, your use of these materials
serves as an acknowledgment of the confidential and proprietary nature of these materials and
your duty not to make any unauthorized use or disclosure of these materials.

ﬂ One-Stop Shopping
For Expendable Replacement Parts for AAC & Other Bedding Equipment Suppliers
[LETHEN 11 Free: 1-866-885-5100

PARTS! DEPOIT
MARWR wwwatlantapartsdepot.com e sales@atlantapartsdepot.com

70



11335MFCA-SU Continental Foundation Ruffler, PLC
AAC Drawing Number 90081059 Rev 0

ITEM |QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 |1335M-430E GUIDE ROLLER ASSY
2 1 |4059-FP301D FOOT PEDAL ASSY, EFKA
3 1 |1335105 UNWIDER ASSY
4 1 |1336018 BASE CONSOLE
5 1 |A-2216M5/16 BOOK FOLDER, CONTINENTAL

71



1335M-430E Guide Roller Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 9000912 Rev 3

10 12116

=0

- ‘ "
(15 L ﬁrll F'\“’\ \2
?
L5
' el
(— 0
14 ; Ly
e
)
S ITEM | QTY.|PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
© ] 1 [97-1711C TUBE, 3/4 OD X 17.0L
2 1 |97-1711E TUBE, 3/4 OD X 24.0L
3 1 [780-100 ROD,STRAIGHT,CRS,1/2
4 1 |1335-319B ARM, 1/2" ROD CLAMP
) 1 |1335-814E ROLLER ASSY, 16 L, 20D, .
6 1 |1335-835E ROD,BENT?0DEG,1/2CRS,4X38
7 1 |1335-838E ROLLER ASSY W/FLANGE
8 1 |8732-0576 ROD, STRAIGHT, SS, 1/2 X
9 2 128201 CROSS BLOCK, 3/4 X 3/4
10 1 [28201A CROSS BLOCK, LARGE
11 2 |CCCLS8F CLAMP COLLAR-1/2
12 1 |[SSHC10064 [5/16-18 X 1 HHCS
13 2 |SSSC95048 10-24 X 3/4, SOC CAP
14 2 |TTH6324K63 |HANDLE,THREADED,M8 X 20MM
15 1 [TTH32425 HANDLE THRDED,5/16-18X3/4
16 1 |WWEFS5/16 WASHER,FLAT,SAE,5/16

72



4059-FP301D Foot Pedal Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 9000033 Rev 6

PROVIDED WITH EFKA MOTOR
SEE 4059-FP401D FOR
NEW STYLE ACTUATOR

ITEM QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
| | 26058 ROD, STRAIGHT, 1018
2 | 4059030 BASE, FOOT PEDAL, 12X18
3 | 4059033 FOOT PEDAL WELDMENT
4 | A3502-4 FOOT PEDAL, BRACKET
5 2 MM924807A029 |PUSHNUT,ROUND, 1/4 DIA
6 2 NNJ3/8-16 3/8-16 JAM NUT
/ 2 SSFC98024 #10-32 X .375 FLAT CAP
8 4 SSFPM 5X10 SCREW,FLAT PHILLIPS
9 2 333525096 3/8-16 SET SCREW, 1-1/2"

73



1335105 Unwinder Assembly, Overhead

AAC Drawing Number 1335105 Rev 19

(an) (asirssy a0

(ga 78 (71731

(6B Bs T 76 130

R

A laaisol7ziTaes

(678375025
s3i78) 7127

el

s

%

16178 ar | 5

BOE0) (A 5 YA a6 ]

DETAIL &
STAIFT - &

wolaah [z a saea

(& (74085 88

a0 A Y s 7 PB4

. 4000

- o~
-
L E]

-

74



1335105 parts list

ITEM [ QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 211-057 PULLEY, 3/8P, 12T,1/2B
2 1 1325-346 HOLDER,ROD,1/2 D,SLOT MNT
3 2 1325-346A HOLDER, ROD, 3/4", SLOT
4 1 1335-837A ROD,1/2 DIA, 180 DEG
5 1 1335M-2046 PLATE,NUT,8-32@.43 CTC
6 1 1335M-4007 COVER, BELT
7 1 1347-001 EDGE GUIDE,SPLIT, (2 PCS)
8 1 1961-365 YOKE, BEARING
4 1 8732-0576 ROD, STRAIGHT, SS, 1/2 X
10 1 23218DM MOTOR ASSY,GEAR
11 1 28201 CONNECTOR, ROD, LARGE
12 1 132556-273 LEG, 3/4 X 1-1/2 X 15 LG
13 1 265156A HOLDER, EYE, 1/2 BORE
14 1 1335112 MOUNT,MOTOR
15 1 1335115 MOUNT, PINCH ROLLER
16 1 1335116 DRIVE ROD, ROLLER
17 1 1335117 SHAFT, DRIVE ROLLER
18 1 1335118 MOUNT, DISC
19 1 1335119 DISC
20 1 1335139 ROD,SS,3/4 X 28.0L
21 1 1335189 LINK, IDLER ROLLER
22 1 1335497 ROLLER, FLUTTED, IDLER,
23 1 1335498 DRIVE ROLLER, FLUTED,
24 1 1335771 UNWINDER FRAME (K3)
25 1 1335797 BRKT,SUPPORT
26 1 1335864 BRACKET, CYLINDER
27 1 1335897 PLATE,NUT, 1/4-20@3.00 CTC
28 1 33008708 DISC ASSY.8"
29 1 AACS8DP-3 CYLINDER,AIR,DA
30 5 |AAF1/8 1/8" PLASTIC CLAMP
31 1 AAFBP-8C BRKT,PIVOT,5/32 BORE
32 1 AAQME-5-10 AIR ELBOW, 10-32 X 5/32
33 1 BBAW-37 BRG,ROD END,F, 10-32
34 2 [BBNTA613 BEARING,THRUST,375BORE
35 2 |BBS8701-88 BEARING,BALL,.501DX1.750D
36 4 |BBTRA613 WASHER,THRUST,STL, .375B
37 2 |CCCLS8F CLAMP COLLAR-1/2
38 1 FFQM 42V N6A EYE ELECTRIC,10-30VDC
39 1 GG157L0O50 BELT,GEAR,3/8P,1/2W
40 2 |MM132-1496 PLUG 1 X2
41 1 MMFB4444 FOOT, RUBBER, 1/2-13 STUD
42 1 NNE3/8-16 NUT, ELASTIC 3/8-16
43 1 NNH1/2-13 1/2-13 HEX NUT

75



1335105 parts list continued

ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
44 7 [NNH1/4-20 1/4-20 HEX NUT
45 3 |NNH5/16-18 5/16-18 HEX NUT
46 1T INNJ10-32 NUT,JAM,THIN #10-32
47 2 |NNK1/4-20 KEP NUT, 1/4-20
48 2 |INNK10-32 KEP NUT, 10-32
49 1 |PP12LFO50-3/4 PULLEY ,GEAR,3/8P,.50B,12T
50 1 [SSAS020128 5/16 X2 1/4-20 SHLD, BOLT
51 2 |SSFC98240 #10-32 X 2.5 FLAT CAP
52 2 |SSHCO01048 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HEAD
53 4 |SSHCO01064 1/4-20 X 1 HEX HEAD
54 4 |SSHCO01080 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 HEX HEAD
55 S5 |SSHCO1112 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 HEX HEAD
56 2 |SSHCO1160 1/4-20 X 2-1/2 HEX HEAD
57 2 |SSHC10056 5/16-18 X 7/8 HHCS
58 2 |SSHC10064 5/16-18 X 1" HEX HEAD
59 1 [SSHC10096 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 HEX HEAD
60 1 [SSHC25040 3/8-16X5/8 HEX CAP
61 1 |SSHC25112 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 HEX HEAD
62 2 |SSHC25192 3/8-16 X 3 HEX HEAD
63 1 |HX-SHCS 0.25-20x0.75x0.75-C
64 1 |HX-SHCS 0.25-20x1.5x1.5-C
65 2 |SSSC70040 4-40 X 5/8, SCREW ,SOCKET CAP
66 2 |HX-SHCS 0.164-32x0.375x0.375-C
67 1 |HX-SHCS 0.19-32x0.75x0.75-N
68 1 [SSW#10 WING SCREW KNOB
72 S5 |SSZS93032 SCREW, SHT.METAL 10 ZIP
70 1 |TTH32415 HANDLE,THDED, 1/4-20X7/8
71 30 |WWEFS1/4 WASHER FLAT, 1/4
72 5 |WWFS3/8 WASHER, FLAT, 3/8
73 1 |[WWFS3/8 WASHER,FLAT,SAE,3/8
74 1 |[WWFS5/16 WASHER, FLAT, 5/16
75 2 |WWFS5/16 WASHER,FLAT,SAE,5/16
76 9 |WWEFSIO WASHER, FLAT #10
77 2 |WWFS10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
78 16 |WWL1/4 1/4 LW
79 1 [WWL3/8 WASHER,LOCK, 3/8
80 3 |WWL3/8 3/8 LW
81 2 |WWL4 WASHER,LOCK, #4
82 1 [WWL5/16 5/16 LW
83 2 |WWL5/16 WASHER,LOCK, 5/16
84 2 |WWLS8 #8 LW
85 8 |WWLIO #10 LW
86 12 [Socket Head Cap Screw_A




1336018 Console Base, PLC
AAC Drawing Number 1336018 Rev 0

BART QF SEWING
HEAD ASSY

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

NS | AR [I335MF-PD DIAGRAM, PNEUMATIC

3 1 |1959-112 2 POS THREAD PLATE ASSY
4 1 |2615] TOOL TRAY, 1X3.5X9

5 1 11335182 STRIPPER BLADE ASSY

6 1 11335258 RUFFLER ASSY, 1335MF

7 1 ]1335425 SEW HEAD SUBASSEMBLY
8 1 |1336017 STAND / MOTOR ASSY-1804
9 2 |SSSC05064 1/4-28 X 1 SOC CAP

10 2  |SSSCM6X20 Mé X 20, SOC CAP

11 1 [WWF5/8 WASHER,FLAT,5/8

12 4 |[WWEFS1/4 WASHER,FLAT,SAE, 1/4

13 4 |WWL1/4 WASHER,LOCK, 1/4

14 1 |ZX3833 V-BELT,3/8 X 33

77



1335182 Stripper Blade Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1335182 Rev 2

TEM|QTY[ PARTNUMBER | DESCRIPTION | [lTEM[QTY|  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

111 1335154 PIVOT ROD, STRIP 11| 2 [wwrs WASHER, FLAT #8
BLADE

2 [ 1 [13as2z9 IO BHEOTRIR 12| 2 |wwrsio WASHER, FLAT #10

3 |1 1335231 MOUNT PLATEYAMATO | | 13 | 2 |WWLIO F10LW

4 |1 |1335475  |STRIPPER BLADE-1804P | | 14 | 1 [sSFCO1032 é/:'PQOX”Q FLATALN

5 | 1 1335624 BLOCK, MOUNTING 15| 1 |WWFi/4 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4", COM

6 | 1 (1335627 NODTTARMSIRIFER | |16 1 2 [ssscegoao 10-32 X 5/8 SOC CAP

7 | 2 [sSBC98024 #1032 X 3/8 BUTHEAD | | 17 | 1 |RRBEEHIVEH ___ |SPRING,HEAVY BEEHIVE

8 | 1 [ssM200246 igSLEW'SHLDR'S”'Q“SX' 18| 2 |ccscerass COLLAR SET 3/8

9 | 1 |SSMBK13 KNOB,BLACK PLASTIC 19 | 1 |Socket Head Cap Screw_Al

10| 2 [HX-SHCS 0.164-32x037540.375 -

78




1325258 Ruffler Assembly, 1335MF
AAC Drawing Number 1325258 Rev 13

79



1325258 parts list

ITEM | QTY. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION ITEM | QTY. [PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 2 [1278-7055D PROX SWITCH W/PLUG, 12" 36 2 |CCCL8F CLAMP COLLAR-1/2
2 1 [1335M-001 BRACKET, STOP, PRX SWITCH 37 2 |CCCLIOr CLAMP COLLARTRD, 10-32
3 1 [13356M-2006  [BLOCK, NUT TRUNION 38 2 |11S012X064 SPRING PIN 3/16 DIA X 1LG
4 1 [1335M-2008  [PIVOT PLATE 39 1 [MM8M JOINT,UNIVERSAL MOD
5 1 [1335M-2016  |MTG BRKT WELDT 40 1 [NNEI/2-13 NUT, ELASTIC 1/2-13
6 1 [1335M-2019  [LOCKING LEVELR 41 1 [NNH4-40 NUT HEX, #4-40
7 1 [1335M-2020  [HLD DWN BRKT 42 1 INNH10-32 HEX-NUT 10-32 REG.
8 1 [1335M-2021  |VANE, SWITCH ACTUATING 43 1 [NNJ3/8-16 3/8-16 JAM NUT
9 1 |[1335M-2030 |[MOTOR COVER, CLEAR 44 1 INNK1/4-20 KEP NUT, 1/4-20
10 1 [1335M-2031  |PIVOT BRKT AIR LINE 45 1 |RRLCO26B1 SPRING,COMP .026X.18X.25
11 1 |13356M-2034  |PLATE, NUT #2-56 46 2 |SSAS024024M |3/8 X 3/4 X 5/16-18
12 1 [13356M-2035  |ADJUSTMENT NUT, 10-32 47 1 |SSFC01032 1/4-20 X 1/2 FLAT ALN CAP
13 1 [13356M-2036  |SUPPORT BLOCK 48 1 |SSFCO1040 1/4-20 X 5/8 FLAT ALN CAP
14 1 [13356M-2037  |WASHER, STOP 49 1 |SSFCO1096 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 FLAT CAP
15 1 |[1335M-2038  [STOP WASHER 50 3 |SSFC98032 10-32 X 1/2 FLAT ALLEN CAP
16 1 [1335M-2039  [NUT,SPRING RETAINER Sl 1 |SSFC98048 #10-32 X .75 SHCSF
17 1 |1335M-2040  |SCREW, ADJUSTMENT 52 1 |SSHC45096 1/2-13 X1 1/2 L HHCS
18 1 [1335M-2042  |COVER 53 1 [SSMBSEN PLUNGER,BALL,3/8-16X5/8L
19 1 |1335M-2047  |POINTER, RUFFLE SIZE 54 2 |SSPS50020 #2-56 X 5/16 PAN HD SLOT
20 1 |1335M-2049  |SPACER, MOTOR, 3/8 EN) 1 |SSPS50032 SCREW,2-56 x 1/2
21 1 |[13356M-2300B [PIVOT ASSY 56 1 |SSPS70048 4-40 X 3/4 PAN HD SLOTTED
22 1 [1335M-2400  [BALL SCREW AND NUT 57 1 |SSPS80024 #6-32 X 3/8 LG PAN HD
23 1 |11200A BUMPER 5/16-24 58 2 |S88C01032 1/4-20X1/2 SOC CAP
24 1 1335213 FOOT LIFT BRKT 59 | 20 |SSSC90024 8-32 X 3/8 SOC CAP SC
25 1 [1335217 SUPPORT BRKT-RUFFLER 60 7 |SSTS98040 #10-32 X 5/8 TRUSS HD
26 1 [1335218 ADJ ANGLE-RUFFLER SUPP 61 1 |TTCLIAPPKT [PLASTIC KNOB, #10-32
27 1 1335260 RUFFLER MTG ANGLE ASSY 62 4 |WWF2 WASHER, FLAT, #2
28 1 1335332 RUFFLER CYL LIFT ASSY 63 2 |WWF8 WASHER, FLAT, #8
29 1 |AA198-7006 |ORING, 1/81D, 1/4 0D 64 6 |[WWFS1/4 WASHER,FLAT,SAE, 1/4
30 1 |AAT98RR508 |FLOW CONTROL,5/32 X 1/8" 65 3 |WWFSI0 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
31 1 |AAC6D-1.5 |CYL, AIR, DA 1-1/16B,1.53 66 2 |WWL1/4 WASHER,LOCK, 1/4
32 1 |AAQME-5-8  |QUICK MALE ELBOW 67 2 |WWLS WASHER,LOCK, #8
33 1 |AP-22E-103 STEP MOTOR, 2 AMP 68 | 15 |WWLIO WASHER,LOCK.#10
34 2 |BBNTA815 BEARING,THRUST,1/2BORE 69 1 [WWSIé WASHER,INT. TOOTH
35 4 |BBTRA8I15 WASHER, THRUST,STEEL 1/2

80




1335M-2300B Pivot Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 192985C Rev 3

2 |17| SPRING PIN 3/16 X 1 [ISO12X064

1 16| SPACER 1335373

6 [15]3:Fe ,?“f”:,.” e - 555C98048

1 |14] 355, 5061, SHONDER  [SSASD32096

1 |13 ELASTIC LOCK NUT |NNE3/8-16

& |[12| E-RING MMBA0TA1 34

4 (11| THRUST WASHER BETRAE1S

2 (10| THRUST BEARING BEMTAR1S

2| 9| LINK YOKE 1335M—-2015

1|8 LINK SHAFT 1335M-2014

1 | 7 |LINK SHAFT 1335M—2013

2 | 6 |SIDE LINK 1335M—-2012

1|5 |PIVOT SHAFT 1335M-2011

114 |PWVOT BLOCK 1335M=2010

1| 3|DRIVE LINK 1335M-2009

1|(2|PNWOT BLOCKE 1335M=2007
121 1|PVOT ARM 1335M-2004A
125 pescre ok o

81



1335260 Ruffler Mount Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1335260 Rev 2

ITEM |QTY.|PART NO. DESCRIPTION
| 1 [1278-7055D  |PROX SWITCH W/PLUG, 12"
2 1 |1335214 RUFFLER MTG BRKT - 1804A
3 1 |1335220 BASE PLATE, RUFFLER MTG
4 1 |1335M-2017 |ROD., END
5 1 |1335M-2027A |CYL. MOUNT
6 1 [1335M-2034 |PLATE, NUT #2-56
7 1 |1335M-3008A | MTG. BRKT. SENSOR
8 2 |AAIZ8RASI0 [FL CONT,5/32X10-32
9 1 |AACBDP-.5 |CYLAIRDA,9/16B.,1/25
10 1 |AAFBP-8C BRKT.PIVOT.5/32 BORE
11 1 |NNH10-32 #10-32 HEX NUT
12 | |SSPS50032  [#2-56 X 1/2 PAN HD SLOT
13 | 4 [HX-SHCS 0.25120x0x1-N
14 1 [HX-SHCS 0.25120x0./5x0.75-C
15 | 2 |HX-SHCS 0.164-32x0.375x0.375-C
16 | 2 |[HX-SHCS 0.19432x0.75x0.75-N
17 1 |WWF2 WASHER, FLAT #2
18 | 5 |WWFSI/4 WASHER FLAT, 1/4
19 2 |[WWLIO #10 LW
20 | 2 |WWL8 #8 LW

82



1335332 Ruffler Cylinder Lift Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1335332 Rev 9

:.’*?:;m'l

N :'l:: (124

ia Va4 or)

83



¢e-0l ''AN3 dOYd"Ddd Ie-Mvad 14 X4
8# MDOTIIHSYM 8IMM 9 (14 3409 CE/SLIOAId 1IN 28-da4vVv ¢ 0c
OL#ADOTYIHSYM 0L TMM 8 oy SC'891/6 'vA dIV KO Q3dN4LX3 L 61
VS ‘OL# ‘LVT4 "d3FHSYM OLSAMM ¢ 6¢ SY'a9L/6'VAWIZTAD| dXAYZ0DVY l 8l
8# IV "dFHSYM 8dMM 14 8¢ CE-0LXCE/SINOD | 0LSVaBsLYY 14 Al
V# 1V "dFHSYM 7AMM 14 LE 1dv@VIA9EL dIHSYM AlVId| #00S-WSEEL l 91
dvO 13ND0S" 8XG'0EW BXEWOSSS 61 9¢ ¢l X STT'¥3144Nnd '3Av19| 4200T-Weeel l Gl
dVvO 13ND0S ‘0LXS0-EW OLXEWOSSS 8 gt ¢l X GTC'¥3144Nnd '3Av9| 3200C-Weeel l 4!
dvD D0S 8/S X Ze-0l 0r0862SSS L 4% ALV1d ONUINNOW "AD LL/GEEL l €l
dvO D0S 8/¢€ X €0l ¥2086S5SS 4 €e FTONV ONUNNOW "R pAAS S | ¢l
DS dvD D0S 8/€ X €8 ¥20062SSS 14 [4% ONO1 'dOLS ONIdV3I4 GL/GEE! 14 L1
OSdVO D0S 7/l X Te-8# 910062SSS 4 L€ dOLS Od4 8eeaee! 4 Ol
NIV LV14 8/G X CE0L # 0r08624SS 9 0e AN AAV3IH -11d DLW Geesee! _ 6
7/1 XTE9'dVO'AH LV14'dDS 9100804SS 14 6¢ 081 OLYWVA-ALY'1d AMLS Geeaeel | 8
S dvO NOLLNg 8/S X Z€-0l 0r08624SS l 8¢ WV 3a11S 43d104 0eCsee! _ L
INNONIM CEOL # CE-0LMNN 4 LC 1IVY -Hd 11d DLW 6CCSeel | 9
Ce0L# NIHL'WVILNN CE-0LINN 14 9¢ HY 1T40ddNS 8CCSEL| _ q
MM HCINOW - 11V WWS9L| WHSI LOJCLANOWW 4 14 3dIS H1'3d1S-1d0dd NS £8CSEEL | 14
TIVY WW06 X WWZL| WHO600Z LINOWW l 144 1IVY -HT11d OLW 9CCsee! L €
AD019 ONIIVIG HCINOW HCINOWW € 194 ALV1d DLW 35V 4 yeeseel | 14
9L/€ V110D dWV1D 4€10020 ¢ 144 d3d704 1d DLW 3Svd €Ceseel l |

NOILd [4D053d d3GWNN LdVd ‘ALO WALI NOILd [4D053d JIGWNNLIVd|  ALD WALI

11| sued ggeGgeeT

84



1325425 Sew Head Assembly

AAC Drawing Number 1325425 Rev 6

_!1“-3‘."1‘.’

RENTIOH

85



1325425 parts list

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 1278-6364 DISC, TAPE MOUNTING
2 1 1862N 14001 NEEDLE CHUCK, TN 1804
3 1 1888N 12S01 FEED DOG 1N
4 1 1888N 13S01 PLATE, NEEDLE, TN
5 1 54242B9016 SPREADER,9NDL 1/4 GA
6 1 1335201 RUFFLER MTG BRKT-Y A-1804
7 ] 1335208 FOOT LIFT ADJ - MOD
8 ] 1335209 FOOT LIFT PIN
4 ] 1335233 NUT PLATE
10 1 1335271 FOOT PRESSURE ASSY
11 1 1335418 PULLER WEAR PLATE
12 1 1335421 BRKT, PULLER MOUNT, YAM
13 ] 1335422 COVER, BOTTOM PULLER
14 ] 1335423 SPACER, PULLER PLATE
15 1 1335424 SPACER, GUARD, 1804P
16 1 1335426 PULLER LIFT ASSY-1804P
17 1 1335428
18 ] 1335429 SEWING HEAD PLATE MOD
19 1 1335763 PULLER GUARD-HD
20 1 AAFCT-7 HUMPHREY CLEVIS
21 2 AAQME-5-8 QUICK MALE ELBOW
22 1 AAVA41-P HUMPHREY VALVE,4 WAY
23 1 M1V 67-016 FOOT,IN,RUFFLER
24 1 MMA4554K 11 PLUG, 1/8" PIPE
25 1 NNJ1/4-28 1/4-28 HEX JAM NUT
26 2 SSBC80024 #6-32 X 3/8 BUT HEAD
27 2 SSFC80024 #6-32 X 3/8 FLAT ALLEN
28 1 SSFCM6X12 M6-1.0 X 12 FLAT ALLEN
29 2 SSHC 98032 #10-32 X 1/2 HEX HEAD SS
30 2 SSPP80032 #6-32 X 1/2 PAN HD PHIL
31 3 SSSCM4X16 M4-0.7 X 16 SOC CAP
32 2 SSSCM 4X20 M4-0.7 X 20 SOC CAP
33 ] SSSCM6X10 M6-1.0 X 10 SOC CAP
34 2 SSSCM6X16 M6-1.0 X 16 SOC CAP
35 ] SSSCM 6X25 M6-1.0 X 25 SOC CAP
36 ] SSSCM 6X30 M6-1.0 X 30 SOC CAP
37 1 SYAM-1804A SEWING HEAD MOD1335MF
38 2 WWEST/4 WASHER FLAT, 1/4
39 7 WWES6 WASHER, FLAT, #6
40 3 WWL1/4 1/4 LW
4] 2 WWL6 WASHER,LOCK, 6
42 3 WWL8 #8 LW
43 2 WWLIO0 #10 LW
44 6 Socket Head Cap Screw_A

86



1335271 Foot Pressure Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1335271 Rev 2

i

ITEM NO.| QTV. PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 1335207 MTG BRKT, FOOTLIFT
2 1 1335M-108 LEVER,FOOT PRESSURE
3 1 AAT98RR508 |FLOW CONIROL,5/32 X 1/8"
4 1 AAC7DP-.5 CYLINDER,AIR,DA
5 1 AAFBP-T11C BRKT,PIVOT,1/4 BORE
6 1 AAFCT-7 HUMPHREY CLEVIS
7 1 AAFP18 MUFFLER,1/8 NPT, BRONZ
8 1 NNJ1/4-28 1/4-28 HEX JAM NUT
9 1 SSAS020016 SHOULDER BOLT 1/4 X 1/4L
10 2 Socket Head Cap Screw_A
11 2 WWLM6 |WASHER,LOCK,M6




1335426 Puller Lift Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1335426 Rev 1

ITEM | QTY. |PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION
| | 132556-148D |BRACKET PULLER LIFT-HD
2 | AAC6DX-1.5 |CYLINDER AIR,DA PIVOT
3 | AAFBP-11C BRKT,PIVOT,1/4 BORE
4 | AAFCT-11 CLEVIS, CYL, 5/16-24 ,1/4
5 | AAFP18 MUFFLER,1/8 NPT, BRONZ
6 | AAQME-5-8 |QUICK MALE ELBOW
/ 1 CCCLS5F CLAMP COLLAR,5/16" BORE
8 2 NNH1/4-20 NUT,HEX,1/4-20
9 | NNJ5/16-24 5/16-24 HEX JAM NUT
10 2 SSSCO01048 1/4-20 X 3/4" SOC CAP SC
11 2 WWEFS1 /4 WASHER ,FLAT,SAE,1/4
12 2 WWL1/4 WASHER,LOCK, 1/4

88



1325428 Puller Sub-Assembly

AAC Drawing Number 1325428 Rev 8

(54 =10 735)
ST 1L Y 13D Ol

J34IND3Y 5 J0%—

FOE000- 1NN

A “.

89



(3AN3LIX3ILV1d d3dd LS GB6SEEL| | 144 M17/1 yILOMM| | 4
Q3AN31X3 31V1d d3dd LS 786GEEL| | £C THATHONIS dFHSY M l-/0ESMM| € Ll
OGOXGOXCEV9L 0 SOHS-XH| ¢ [44 ¢/1 13315 LSNYHLIFHSY M Glevdlgd| 8l 0l
OGCUIXGIXCE-6L'0 SOHS-XH| ¢ 14 N PAOA 431104 0334 d3ddN ¢l9001e| | 6
LX8C-¥/ 1 MIYOS 135 y9050SSSS| | 0C 31V1d §3ddIdLS 6065eel| | 8
SVdg e/ "LV "YFHSYM CEISAMM| T 6l 31V1d d3ddldLS 8C6GEEL| | A
91/G 'LV "4IHSYM ILGSAMM| | 8l al.¢/1'431nd "Wav JAINA PIySeel| | 9
1d TINN #/1 X 82/ 91050SSSS| | L ¥/1'dVD 9NH 4FHSYM 00rSeEL| ¢ §
NIV LV14 8/€ X 7€-9# y200804SS| ¢ 91 aH '4371Nd "I4VHS 66ESeEl| | 14
AV3aH Lng ¥/l X e84 9100609SS| ¢ 5l OWZ00Z "QH ¥3110d 83711Nd L6ESEEL| | €
LON WV X3H 82-+/1 8CY/IINN| ¢ 4! AH-3371Nd "INOA GoESEEL| | /4
M191/S IL/SIMM| | €l 7081 WA/C00ZOW' AOW'd311Nd poestel| | |

NOILdI§OS3d J3GWNN 1dvd ALO | WAL NOILdIdOS3d dIGWNN Ldvd| "ALO | WALl

1S1| sued 8ZvSZET

90



1336017 Stand and Motor Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1336017 Rev O

48 1 42

11875530745

91




¥/1XZE/S 'NOINN A 7-S-ANDVY L e

v/1 YDOTIIHSYM v/ ITMM L €9 v/IXy/1 'NOINN A V¥-ANOVY [4 L€

VS OL# "LV1d "dIHSVM O0LSdMM €l 9 WWO1 ‘3409 WW9L "LOVdWOD| d0L-99CODONDVYV L 0¢

v/ 1'IVS LVILYIHSYM v/ LSAMM 9 L9 TE-0LXTE/S'INOD T 0lGVi86LVY [4 6C

91/S"¥IANI¥IHSVM 0203dMM 9 09 V286 dOSNIS 1N 01050286 L 8¢

dIZ 0L TVIIW LHS ‘MIdDS Ce0E6S1SS yA 65 ASSY N330S O1d 0L0%9¢cl L Y4

L 'Ol X3H TV 1IIW LHS'MIJOS 96001 #HZSS [4 8G D1d "ASSV XO4 10dINOD 2¢009¢¢ | L 9C

Ol X3H TV1IW IHS'MIADS Y900 L #HZSS 9 yAS XO49 d31S" INW' 14 9€6GEC! L 14

Ol X3H TV1IW IHS'MIADS CE00 L #HZSS 14 ) 3dINS 30d3 /8GEE! L ve

OVPXL'0¥W'dVD DOS'MIYOS O¥XyWOSSS L GS Jd3d10OH d3OVdS 98/5€¢ 1 L €C

WWOE X EW'dVD DOS'MIJOS 0EXEWDSSS [4 £ 20019 d430VdS G8/GEC! L [44

DS dVD D0S.7/€X0C¥/1 8¥010DSSS 14 €9 XO9 TOIINOD'FTONV  LIdd y8/GEC! L 14

SOHH Z/1-C X 0C¥/1 09 LLODHSS L 4 INNOW F19V 1 13O Va4 v//GECIL L (014

LOTS LVTd #/€ X CE-8# C1186S4SS 4 LS 413HS "OILVWNINJ 921/G€€1 L 61

LOTS LVTd #/€ X TE-8# 8C106S4SS [4 0§ NOISNIL 1INV - 31V1d 1NN 18CSEE!L L 81

¢/ 1-ZX0Z-¥/1 ‘394D 11049 091 1044dSS L 14 NOISNIL 1INV - 31V1d 1NN 082Gee! L L1

dVO NOLLNG 8/EXTE-8 ¥20062049SS [4 1514 JIONI4 NOISNIL 1INV 8/2GEEI L 21

0Z-¥/1 “ONIM "LNN 0Z-7/LMNN L Ly NOISNIL 1INV -31V1d dO1 G/CS€ee! L Gl

81-91/5'A3ass3DIY LNN COLWNN 9 9oy SNILTINVC - 3LV1d dFHSYM v/2SEE! L 14!

L OPWXIH LNN L OXYWHNN L Sy 140OddNS /M'NIVW'dOL 19V 1L LyZGEE! L el

81-91/G X3H'LNN 8L-91/GHNN 9 144 G/'8X8L-91/5'AdHL A0 144433 9 4!

3did .8/l ‘“ON1d LIAYSSYWW L 94 LAWY 7' dOLOW d315'319VD 4805¥-080¥ L Ll

DFN1F'YILYVIS JOLOW 00940-M L [44 JITIOIINOD ® JOLOW 005 1Oa-650v L 0l

ar- L Ly D108670r-¥' LNN'ILVd VeLy-G/61 [4 6

DAA0E-01"D141D0373'3 A OATCLEWSAS [4 oy JIMOd "VIA ONIIIM CAM-DTdWSEEL v 8

HONOL-OLdO'HOLIMS INAGLOLA L 6¢ O1d "VIA ONIJIM LAM-DTdWGEEL dv YA

ME'T10d €310V 1d3D3Y D6/5¥19H44 L 8¢ WYJOVIA D1LVWNING ad-weeel dv 9

AOW "ZXZ'3dIM LONd ¢X¢4d33| 1487¢ JAS WGEECL L S138V11 AVT-WeeEL dv S

10Nd IAIMAIAOD ¢xcod3d| 148¢ 9¢ 13ADVI9 IONIH y1LI-WSEEL 14 14

3'Ar'vZ'(SX) "STH'¥3ddILS'XO9 V1 A008-8C-dV L G¢ HOLIMS HONOL O1dO’)dd V81/9-8/C1 L €

134Od.8/1'INTVA F1LLNHS SCISAVY [4 ve INNOW A3 '13ND VY 46899-8/C1 L [4

Z€/S"ANOINNADINO G-S-ANOVV € (%3 9"JOSNIS 'SOd'F19VO VZ0/-1120 L L
NOIL1d1dD53d dIGWNN LdVvd ALO WALl NOI1d1dD53d JIIWNN Ldvd ALO WALl

1SI| sued /TO9EET

92



1336002 Control Box

AAC Drawing Number 1336002 Rev 4

-

{£00%EEL) 32974 S0 MI PEJLMTHIAIT (Z) aav any
Hiddin233 A._.”_ AAOWIY SHIND NESFE- HOd 310N

Th o)
LB

H A

o (=] o
p——r——
! m
L E N R E
o
FEFEFYF.]
=3 E=3 =3 =]
o
nm_. I
oo T
L -,
= H mUna
...".. Te-hldi—r
b .
== —] na
(=]
- — -
.G_nﬁ:#_
0
.._“._...
AN o111 (e

Cen

Ll O O Stk o ) &

wlE%d WG L7138

ee®
@e®
@e®

o

Jog

93



ADOT IA NS IINALS VS OLOOSYOr WW| 1 6C
VSC OVAYZC dSSAVIFY 4S¢readd| | 8¢
INNOW T13NVd "d3ATOH 3SN4 veegeredd| L LT
1Sv4 'vS ‘3sn4 8/C1-0/¢4d| L 9C
ANF'dOL'ODOVMATGWAL LZEv9Cdd| | 14
Nd
OIVNA'dOL'OOVM ATIWAL LrevoeH) ¢ re
Ad
OIVNA'dOL'ODOVM ATIWAL revged) 9 &
S1dd LL 'ODOVM INNOW LNdeEY9Cdd| L 44
VOO0C ‘ANOD ¢l '319vD Mé680149¢€44| € 4
AAINT dIMOJIOLDOINNOD 214930144 L 0c
NVOIRIIWV-TIVY NId Vv&/Xsesa3| Ol 6l
al.9L/€ ONIHSNG ODAIH €-G/e-9533| Gl 8l
DAAYZ'IDVHIAUNIAVIIY vCdIMdId33|dV C| ZI
AVZ'dFHDLIMS'dNS d3MOd yc09da3d| |1 91
NOLdI¥OSIA| dFIIWNNLAVL| ALD <Mum_”__

1IVA NIQ'YIOHONY X4dNo33| € Gl
AW 'A/N T4 “DONAS ‘318VvD d4¢19-8¢-dv| | 14!
19N3/41a/90r'318v0 noL9-8¢-dv| 1 el
NdN 1NOE NIy “D1d ALUISSVO EWYNIXddVvV| | ¢l
CE/S ® G ASSY JINVE FATVA g-geclavv| | LL
O/10€ "O1d "d3TTOANOD| QIOEDOHXdAVVY| | ol
ATAWASSY TVNIWYAL OOV M £009¢el| L )
NVX37 X049 1UND d3IAOD ?009¢el| L 8
O7d 'XO4 10dINOD googeel| 1 L
dIMOd "VIA ONIIM| ¢AM-D1dWGeEEL| | 9
O1d "VIA ONIM| LAM-DTdWSEEL| L g
1L XITOW W4 NIdEIT1dVO cecoseel| ¢ 14
14 € Av3d9 AvIdHL'I1avD g49061-L1¥0| € €
1421'31dv3al'31avo asoz-11eo| | 14
14 9'31a@v3dl'319vO OS0z-11eo| 1 L

. "ON

NOLJINOSIA| JFIWNN LIV ALO Wall

1S1| sued Z009EET

94



1336010 PLC Touch Screen
AAC Drawing Number 1336010 Rev 1

CABLES COME CUT UNDER HERE

H N

':E’_‘ EESL?;::“G"T‘?I,_ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 | 1336008 PLC SCREEN PAMEL
2 1 1338009 PLC SCREEMN BACK/MOUMNT
3 ] 1336019 CABLE. PANA, PLC-HM|
4 i CEEAIGTOTWCLIG2  TOUCHSCREEN, 7.0° COLOR, RS232C
5 10 FT FF34F1086W CABLE, 4 CON, 20GA (R, BLK, G, W),
& 1 _ MMFI0TEAD GROMMET,5/8,1.125 125GV
7 3 SEPPRO024 B-32%3/8 PAN PHLPS

95




1335MF-PD Pneumatic Drawing
AAC Drawing Number 125860A Rev 10

ZDLG-TELYY

V- p-ANOV /

HIANTAD
MOBNIL TINgA

L4 ¥37Nd

== ANy

¥= = ANOYY

RELTE
130 NOISHIL
HOGRAL Tikd
Pad Gl

HIONMAD [O] ——
NO/dn 430704
W
HIONAD i
JdNES3Ed 1004 -
HIONNAD 8t
0T HIT4ANY L
K]
W8 8z
1
3]
e
o
7
o, L
7
LE
01 @

HIONITAD
L47 431nd

HIANNAD
147 1004

CIEIEEIEIEIRE

MI T | M |m | -
Alddns M~ — —— m - m w
0 L3-8
_ | S 2 |s8 . o
| 0 _ HIONAD 437704 e | P Tl Dk
e e e e e N _ INHD H3ONIWND m u mM m _H_
_ L Z |2 2 o
_ gz |f&|& |E
_ LNAHD 146 _
| HIM0H HIW GEE L | 0 SAIONTTNS AF2
R
_ l
_ ¥IONMAD 14N [
. HIANALD H370H
_ #0104 1108 N0 HIANIMNA [
_ |
_ |
_ |
.- - -~/ . ___ == ____ _

96



2ol

S| =i

“mm W s
RIS g 85500 84T

1335MPLC-WD1 Wiring Diagram
AAC Drawing Number 125469D Rev 3

Kid TTveis ClAC4e 380

_H_D Ean_ﬂ _ﬂ“ﬁ BT @ mﬂmm_lﬂg n._nﬂ ..Mn_w_
AL Iavia im3
]
H
S PEEE e “ ,
cz_!a.ﬂ_r__%mﬂoﬂar.:mﬁﬁf%& whs 435) EIENSAA o[l s o B owuws PPEEP Foum | o
LA ‘ AR
g HOSN3S HOLLSDd Al 111331313113331 1 witisa
remenn | b MIPEEEIRE £ RETEEERELLE G
sigse-ar [ ) | [y EEE Al EEEg] i
& mmn AlF R na.umu EE| EREEARBEER 3
_..u-m ” mol_nos Cl Bl B m m m H TAGRIT
Eie ONIM3S | ; il [([:] 0 O] ww wru
T0EINGD TVNIHL = __HH _
L @@ 005 120-650F : 81| il i
WA 11wl m' o _ O O _ 4307 d37440E
SEAR 5] © 0] unum
a3 5 oo]wm
S TTEETOHING /W) -
HOLOW
2 {Hd oEz) T s
N A 5
MR HIWA W 0 m E
- g “ 4 INdinD B0 WOD * D i
J J mmw m 3104 WOWRLD_LNAD 37d
OTG-Be-d7 Ll aLEIE B il
SERE|E F
: z H L
I FREIGieEBE b B i
m u Aprlerasp TITED [ Tk L
_ | 0] @G@ ) fl b
il “ m W “ 3 .:\ho.um-m [3] { 1 ™ o pe
L - 1B | | LT AT | —
! T | @— — 6 avazea _.._.:_._nm.n_s.
e ,._W m [ m ! )
BYZ 19 -6 -dY “ + - “ y . A i . .“
= | [wsee | ' 8 T ; \
{_swwwwm_m " 2pe044 ! B g SeIoInlolntnlolnl o _ -
SN K302 ¥ 0L el 04 T ETxtols o7 a FTIM0ONT
m ANk INGLND m = mmm O& umwm.‘ua _ O
c I ElE I EEEENERE|sEEEESE 1d
m _ @ c m = - ﬂummam_mMmmmu: 4 Q20ETHYS 40 I#H
IO | e ] | i — 7k % E m:._mm
TRIE%] oIy R U ¥ ._ ...mu_uf |/ =
RES—SR [ Off (A S A
TOnl G - Ofer
ff_1dvg EETH] HIONIMR 01
2lM-DTdnsEe]l 138 mu.“”un_ﬁ_iﬂnuﬂm._“m: SI0SEE]

97




HOLOM OMIRKN WOSEZEE

T H0LOM L HUK uﬁ N, _— 3JdIM HI¥T18 A3SNNN JLVINSNI
E W E:]
1HA
WA Y i ma_ﬁmwﬁ
3 T 633 W Wz o
#08 MOILANMOD
| O
HOLOW 431N ——————— _m.u E@
0L BA0GY-0R0F _
2 HOLON Y343 0L
1 ADOG -8 -dY
ZIEEALST] ~—
(R T
—
deeien S X08 ¥31INd TYNOILHO
X0 "37INd IWNOILDO Lm H0o4 3QIS 1437 0L
VL dIv H404 £
19143534 EESAEAEEE (| g SOOYM 340N 33uHL dav
J6LSFTEHAS to|tolod]od|doldaldolod| [ooloo|oo
SLEfrI EHZL1IpOE B8 £]9 S|k €| | 9 Sk E|F 1
D_m_ _m_...._.l._ﬂ ﬂﬂﬂﬂ ﬂ—.._ go|og| |oo|oojoa
U s E E
4 4 JO¥110A 3AT HOA
My Blx¢ — .
Frifiys = L=29€ “¥yd 135
m = 3s¥3I1d "HI4WNNC
e EZ g — v 3AYH LON TUM
F.JIH @ - o — SIAX0H ¥r43 HAMAN
£ 4 5 2(z 2 2 |= 310N 3S¥3d
© 2= o B
= 2 L g S | X08 3AISNI
o) 5 = E g H3dWNF 135
C N = = O ] -
— _.._..._ 9] T D o0
o m_n.v T g © ) = g ler -4l =
o = 5 WA 2-€ 1M =
-2 misz o L 452r2044 _,\;\.
=5 o2 ooooll's 7 o WADFRE 10410 LR
o 52, —= i _ A3 -
W N o &Z n ah 2 n 'l Lvanis| | 2
= =75 —_ =
Ag n 7 ; - X08 T0HINGD m:mgﬁm_m
Qs T, - BB o s S ) Ze8V-650F
< E &5 34 308 XD = 0 ¥1ZZav-6507 %mg\ﬁ%
S5 £ o =
OZ g ° . I
- 2 ° 18|
o s : _ = =
sz ] T T -
To R A
M O NI=3NIT
™M <
- <

INIYIM O1d H04 LAM—DTdINGES T 33S e

98




Atlanta Attachment Company (AAC) Statement of Warranty

Atlanta Attachment Company warrants manufactured products to be free from defects in
material and workmanship for a period of eight hundred (800) hours of operation or one hundred
(100) days whichever comes first. Atlanta Attachment Company warrants all electrical
components of the Serial Bus System to be free from defects in material or workmanship for a
period of thirty-six (36) months.

Terms and Conditions:

AAC Limited Warranty becomes effective on the date of shipment.

AAC Warranty claims may be made by telephone, letter, fax or e-mail. All verbal claims must be
confirmed in writing.

AAC reserves the right to require the return of all claimed defective parts with a completed
warranty claim form.

AAC will, at its option, repair or replace the defective machine and parts upon return to AAC.
AAC reserves the right to make the final decision on all warranty coverage questions.

AAC warranty periods as stated are for eight hundred (800) hours or one hundred (100) days
whichever comes first.

AAC guarantees satisfactory operation of the machines based on generally accepted industry
standards, contingent upon proper application, installation, and maintenance.

AAC Limited Warranty may not be changed or modified and is not subject to any other warranty
expressed or implied by any other agent, dealer, or distributor unless approved in writing by AAC
in advance of any claim being filed.

What Is Covered

Electrical components that are not included within the Serial Bus System that fail due to defects in
material or workmanship, which are manufactured by AAC are covered for a period of eight
hundred (800) hours.

Mechanical parts or components that fail due to defects in material or workmanship, which are
manufactured by AAC.

Purchased items (sewing heads, motors, etc.) will be covered by the manufacturers (OEM)
warranty.

AAC will assist in the procurement and handling of the manufacturers (OEM) claim.

What Is Not Covered

Parts that fail due to improper usage, lack of proper maintenance, lubrication and/or modification.
Damages caused by; improper freight handling, accidents, fire and issues resulting from
unauthorized service and/or personnel, improper electrical, plumbing connections.

Normal wear of machine and parts such as Conveyor belts, "O" rings, gauge parts, cutters,
needles, etc.

Machine adjustments related to sewing applications and/or general machine operation.

Charges for field service.

Loss of time, potential revenue, and/or profits.

Personal injury and/or property damage resulting from the operation of this equipment.

99



Atlanta Attachment Company Inc.
362 Industrial Park Drive
Lawrenceville, GA 30046 USA
Teléfono: +1 (770) 963-7369
www.atlatt.com

Printed in the USA
Digital version of this Manual is available at:
http://atlatt.com/tech_manuals.php



http://www.atlatt.com/
http://atlatt.com/tech_manuals.php

